



Ruby M. Sisson Memorial Library

Upper San Juan Library District

Library Board:
Andrea Cox, President
Katie Cloudman, Vice President
David Hamilton, Treasurer
Marie Taylor, Secretary
Sherry Spears
Gayle Dixon
Al Northrup

811 San Juan Street, Pagosa Springs, CO 81147 • 970-264-2209 • pagosalibrary.org

Barbara Brattin, Library Director

Regular Meeting of the Library Board of Trustees

August 19, 2026

4 pm

811 San Juan St, Pagosa Springs, CO

Online access <https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83398449146>

AGENDA

- I. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM
- II. AGENDA APPROVAL
- III. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- IV. CONSENT AGENDA
 - a. Approval of the July 15, 2026 regular board meeting minutes
 - b. Approval of the July 22, 2026 special meeting minutes
- V. REPORTS
 - a. Foundation/ Development Report (Katie Dobbins, Foundation Director)
 - b. July 31, 2026 Financial Report (David)
 - c. Director's Report
 - d. Construction Report
 - e. 2026 Summer Reading Program results (Taylor Worsham)
- VI. NEW BUSINESS
 - a. Discontinuing the GED program
- VII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
 - a. Certificate of Participation agreement finalization
- VIII. LOOKING FORWARD

GOOD OF THE ORDER:

Library Vision: Mountains of opportunity to inspire ideas, enrich lives, and create community.

Library Mission: Your Library serves as a welcoming portal for open and equal access to information for residents and visitors of the community. Resources are provided through materials, classes, and events for achieving lifelong learning goals in culture, education, and leisure.

NEXT MEETING: September 16, 2026 hybrid online and in person

ADJOURNMENT

Upper San Juan Library District
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING MINUTES
July 15, 2026

The meeting was called to order by board president Andrea Cox at 4:00 p.m. Board members present were Andrea Cox, David Hamilton, Katie Cloudman, Sherrie Spears, Al Northrup, Gayle Dixon, and Library Director Barb Brattin. Taylor Worsham, assistant director and Lisa Quiller (library bookkeeper) were also in attendance.

Agenda Amended: Agenda was amended to move the audit report ahead of other items; approved by board vote. Al/David

Consent Agenda: The minutes on June 17, 2026 were approved as written. Gale/Al

2025 Audit Report: Crimson Singleton, Squire (Utah-based accounting firm), presented the audit report via Zoom. The board reviewed and accepted the annual audit, which resulted in an unmodified (clean) opinion — the best possible outcome. Financial position remains healthy with ~\$1.2M in total cash and an unassigned fund balance of ~\$850,000. Two internal control recommendations were noted: maintain a capital asset schedule and require a second person to verify cash deposits. Program and fundraising highlights included strong book sale momentum, a \$50,000 Friends endowment transfer, and a pending \$25,000 donation to the capital campaign.

Foundation/Development Report: Katie Dobbins, Foundation Director reported the Friends of the Library voted to transfer \$50,000 from a Friends endowment to the capital campaign. Also, a donor has \$25,000 donation confirmed in the mail for the capital campaign. The annual book sale: Underway at United Methodist Church — Friends-only event Thursday 6 – 8 p.m.; public Friday 10 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. and Saturday 10:00 a.m.–1:00 p.m. Donor celebration: September 11th; RSVP to foundation@pagosalibrary.org by August 10th

Financial Report: David Hamilton, referencing Crimson Singleton's audit report pointed out property taxes for this year are down (currently below 60K from last year). He pointed out the equipment spending is high for this time of year. While building maintenance costs are high because of the new construction, this figure should decrease once the addition is completed. However, Barb pointed out the need to increase the custodial budget to account for the new addition. David also pointed out the overspending in the children's summer reading program. Barb proudly explained the increase was because of the huge success the program was experiencing and that area businesses had provided grants to enhance the budget.

Directors Report: \$8,832 were received for new patron computers (equipment grant) Also, \$6,231 in state library grants for collections (slight increase over prior year). Ballentine Family

Funds again funded Lakeshore STEM boxes for the children's area. Solar grants next phase —is to acquire panels + batteries to prevent outages. All Points North Foundation is planning to visit our library to determine further funding.

Unfinished Business: Special meeting, Wednesday, July 22, 2026, 10:00 a.m. — to review and approve/reject certificate of participation proposal - hybrid format.

Good of the Order: None

Adjournment: Motion to adjourn the meeting at 4:50 p.m. Sherri/Al

COP Meeting: July 22, 2026, 10:00 a.m., hybrid format

Next Regular Board Meeting: August 19th, 4:00 p.m., hybrid format

UPPER SAN JUAN LIBRARY DISTRICT

Board of Trustees Special Meeting Minutes

July 22, 2026

The meeting was called to order by Vice President Katie Cloudman at 10:03 am.

Board members and staff present: Director Barb Brattin, Assistant Director Taylor Worsham, Sherry Spears, Gayle Dixon, Katie Cloudman, David Hamilton and Marcie Taylor

Agenda approval: A motion to approve the agenda as presented was moved by Sherry Spears and seconded by David Hamilton. The motion passed.

New business: Resolution 2026-1 authorizing the execution and delivery of a Site Lease, a Lease Purchase Agreement and related documents of the district, approving the forms of related documents, and providing for other matters relating thereto.

The library will be able to retire the obligation early. The financial institution involved is the Bank of the San Juans in Durango. The interest rate is 4.48%. There will be a renewal period each year for the lease. This will be done in conjunction with the Ruby Sisson Library annual budgeting process. There is no penalty for early pay off. The first payment will be due in February of 2027 in the amount of \$132,769.51 (roughly \$133,000 annually for ten years). The closing process should take place on August 20, 2026.

All documents relating to the lease will be available in file form on August 19, 2026.

Motion to approve Resolution 2026-1: Presented by Al Northrup and seconded by David Hamilton. The motion passed unanimously. Pending approval of finalized documents will be presented at the August meeting of the library board.

Amended motion: The board voted to proceed with the agreement pending approval of finalized documents at the August board meeting.

Good of the Order: None

Next meeting: August 19, 2026, hybrid, in person

Motion to adjourn at 10:43 am: The motion was presented by David Hamilton and seconded by Sherry Spears. The motion passed and the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Marcie Taylor, Recording Secretary

Recording secretary

Upper San Juan Library District
Profit & Loss - Actuals vs Budget
January through July 2026

	Jan - Jul 26	Budget	\$ Over Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense			
Income			
Foundation Admin Fee Income	1,200.00	1,200.00	0.00
Gifts/Donations (general)	1,585.85	9,000.00	-7,414.15
Gifts/Donations (restricted)	0.00	5,000.00	-5,000.00
Grants (general)			
Training Grants	750.00	1,500.00	-750.00
Program Grants	15,590.00	24,000.00	-8,410.00
Collection Grants	1,635.81	6,132.00	-4,496.19
Total Grants (general)	17,975.81	31,632.00	-13,656.19
Grants (restricted)	4,000.00	0.00	4,000.00
INCOME - PROPERTY TAX			
2025 Abatement Rebate	0.00	4,257.00	-4,257.00
Property Tax	877,675.11	912,320.00	-34,644.89
Specific Ownership Tax	41,591.29	70,000.00	-28,408.71
Misc Tax Income	0.00	20,000.00	-20,000.00
Abatements	-556.46	-2,000.00	1,443.54
Total INCOME - PROPERTY TAX	918,709.94	1,004,577.00	-85,867.06
INCOME - REVENUE			
Book Sales - Taxable	166.75	600.00	-433.25
Copies	6,170.84	10,000.00	-3,829.16
Lost Books/ILL	391.95	800.00	-408.05
Other Revenue (& library cards)	226.00	250.00	-24.00
Use of Equipment	672.33	600.00	72.33
Total INCOME - REVENUE	7,627.87	12,250.00	-4,622.13
Interest Income	17,728.65	40,000.00	-22,271.35
Total Income	968,828.12	1,103,659.00	-134,830.88
Gross Profit	968,828.12	1,103,659.00	-134,830.88
Expense			
CAPITAL OUTLAY & FIXED EXPENSES			
FIXED EXPENSES			
Treasurer's Fees	21,498.21	26,829.39	-5,331.18
Total FIXED EXPENSES	21,498.21	26,829.39	-5,331.18
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY & FIXED EXPENSES	21,498.21	26,829.39	-5,331.18
OPERATING EXPENSES			
BUILDING EXPENSES			
Alarm Monitoring	405.00	990.00	-585.00
Bldg Maintenance Costs	1,104.64	1,000.00	104.64
Janitorial Service	9,573.51	19,300.00	-9,726.49
Janitorial Supplies	43.50	2,500.00	-2,456.50
Landscape/Grounds Maint	61.98	500.00	-438.02
Snow Removal	0.00	5,000.00	-5,000.00
Trash	884.44	1,512.00	-627.56
Utilities			
Electricity	9,475.75	8,200.00	1,275.75
Geothermal	4,190.11	10,833.00	-6,642.89
Water & Sewer	1,475.09	6,300.00	-4,824.91
Total Utilities	15,140.95	25,333.00	-10,192.05
Window Cleaning	0.00	1,000.00	-1,000.00
Total BUILDING EXPENSES	27,214.02	57,135.00	-29,920.98
LIBRARY OFFICE EXPENSES			
Accounting & Budgeting	3,528.00	5,500.00	-1,972.00
Auditing / Tax Return Prep	13,950.00	15,750.00	-1,800.00

Upper San Juan Library District
Profit & Loss - Actuals vs Budget
January through July 2026

	Jan - Jul 26	Budget	\$ Over Budget
Collection & Credit Card Fees	566.99	330.00	236.99
Equipment & Furniture < \$500	0.00	500.00	-500.00
Eqmt & Computer Maint & Parts	245.45	1,250.00	-1,004.55
Insurance Expense			
Insurance - Bonding	100.00	400.00	-300.00
Insurance-Directors & Officers	2,540.00	2,700.00	-160.00
Insurance - Liab/Contents/Bldg	0.00	9,560.00	-9,560.00
Total Insurance Expense	2,640.00	12,660.00	-10,020.00
Internet / ISP	2,003.76	3,114.00	-1,110.24
Legal Services	50.00	500.00	-450.00
Maint Agmts & Licenses			
Hardware Maint Agmts (Xerox)	1,449.44	3,000.00	-1,550.56
Software Maint Agmts	12,701.98	13,600.00	-898.02
Total Maint Agmts & Licenses	14,151.42	16,600.00	-2,448.58
Office Supplies	2,004.80	3,500.00	-1,495.20
Postage / PO Box	420.97	1,200.00	-779.03
Sales Tax Expense	42.52	300.00	-257.48
Storage	1,466.48	2,500.00	-1,033.52
Telephone	1,581.58	2,610.00	-1,028.42
SUBCONTRACTORS			
IT Consulting	6,484.45	14,000.00	-7,515.55
Total SUBCONTRACTORS	6,484.45	14,000.00	-7,515.55
Total LIBRARY OFFICE EXPENSES	49,136.42	80,314.00	-31,177.58
PROGRAMS & PUBLIC USE EXPENSES			
PROGRAMS			
Adult Programs (LLL,PALS,ESL)	290.30	3,000.00	-2,709.70
Children's Programs	972.33	2,500.00	-1,527.67
Summer Reading Program	2,038.95	2,500.00	-461.05
Teen Programs	362.49	1,000.00	-637.51
Grant Funded Programs	9,025.07	24,000.00	-14,974.93
Total PROGRAMS	12,689.14	33,000.00	-20,310.86
PUBLIC RELATIONS			
Advertising - PR	697.12	2,000.00	-1,302.88
Flowers	92.70	250.00	-157.30
Printing	774.71	2,200.00	-1,425.29
Volunteer Background Checks	171.41	400.00	-228.59
Volunteer/Staff Expenses	500.92	700.00	-199.08
Total PUBLIC RELATIONS	2,236.86	5,550.00	-3,313.14
PUBLIC USE MATERIALS			
Courier Service (ILL)	0.00	7,500.00	-7,500.00
Electronic Data Bases	2,493.03	13,500.00	-11,006.97
Lost Items Expenses	84.93	150.00	-65.07
Non-Print Material			
Audio Books	3,877.53	6,000.00	-2,122.47
DVD/Video	2,447.39	4,000.00	-1,552.61
Downloadable E-Books/Audio	8,000.00	17,000.00	-9,000.00
Total Non-Print Material	14,324.92	27,000.00	-12,675.08
Print Material			
Books	28,409.62	42,000.00	-13,590.38
Subscriptions	1,969.26	2,400.00	-430.74
Total Print Material	30,378.88	44,400.00	-14,021.12
Grant Funded Collections	0.00	6,132.00	-6,132.00
Total PUBLIC USE MATERIALS	47,281.76	98,682.00	-51,400.24

Upper San Juan Library District
Profit & Loss - Actuals vs Budget
January through July 2026

	Jan - Jul 26	Budget	\$ Over Budget
Total PROGRAMS & PUBLIC USE EXPENSES	62,207.76	137,232.00	-75,024.24
Total OPERATING EXPENSES	138,558.20	274,681.00	-136,122.80
STAFF, BENEFITS & TRAINING			
STAFF EDUCATION			
Conferences/Workshops	1,497.83	1,800.00	-302.17
Memberships	1,775.50	2,570.00	-794.50
Travel/Food Expenses	1,683.63	5,000.00	-3,316.37
Training Grant Expenses	0.00	1,500.00	-1,500.00
Total STAFF EDUCATION	4,956.96	10,870.00	-5,913.04
SALARIES & BENEFITS			
BENEFITS			
Mileage Reimbursement	698.87	1,250.00	-551.13
Employee Assist Program (EAP)	0.00	3,521.00	-3,521.00
Health Insurance Allowance	17,195.00	36,000.00	-18,805.00
Social Security	17,244.49	33,320.16	-16,075.67
Medicare	4,033.03	7,792.62	-3,759.59
Retirement (CRA)	12,495.26	15,238.11	-2,742.85
State Unemployment	556.28	1,612.27	-1,055.99
Worker's Compensation Insurance	0.00	1,612.27	-1,612.27
Total BENEFITS	52,222.93	100,346.43	-48,123.50
Salaries & PTO			
SALARIES	217,772.58	533,421.97	-315,649.39
Holiday Pay	11,332.68	0.00	11,332.68
Paid Time Off (PTO)	29,249.40	0.00	29,249.40
Total Salaries & PTO	258,354.66	533,421.97	-275,067.31
Substitute Staff (subcontract)	2,588.06	4,000.00	-1,411.94
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS	313,165.65	637,768.40	-324,602.75
Total STAFF, BENEFITS & TRAINING	318,122.61	648,638.40	-330,515.79
Total Expense	478,179.02	950,148.79	-471,969.77
Net Ordinary Income	490,649.10	153,510.21	337,138.89
Other Income/Expense			
Other Income			
Other Income (dividends,claims)	1,272.00	500.00	772.00
Total Other Income	1,272.00	500.00	772.00
Other Expense			
Expenses to be Reimb	0.00	0.00	0.00
Suspense - Unknown	246.19	0.00	246.19
Void	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Other Expense	246.19	0.00	246.19
Net Other Income	1,025.81	500.00	525.81
Net Income	491,674.91	154,010.21	337,664.70

Upper San Juan Library District

Profit & Loss - Actuals vs Budget

January through July 2026

	% of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense	
Income	
Foundation Admin Fee Income	100.0%
Gifts/Donations (general)	17.62%
Gifts/Donations (restricted)	0.0%
Grants (general)	
Training Grants	50.0%
Program Grants	64.96%
Collection Grants	26.68%
Total Grants (general)	56.83%
Grants (restricted)	100.0%
INCOME - PROPERTY TAX	
2025 Abatement Rebate	0.0%
Property Tax	96.2%
Specific Ownership Tax	59.42%
Misc Tax Income	0.0%
Abatements	27.82%
Total INCOME - PROPERTY TAX	91.45%
INCOME - REVENUE	
Book Sales - Taxable	27.79%
Copies	61.71%
Lost Books/ILL	48.99%
Other Revenue (& library cards)	90.4%
Use of Equipment	112.06%
Total INCOME - REVENUE	62.27%
Interest Income	44.32%
Total Income	87.78%
Gross Profit	87.78%
Expense	
CAPITAL OUTLAY & FIXED EXPENSES	
FIXED EXPENSES	
Treasurer's Fees	80.13%
Total FIXED EXPENSES	80.13%
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY & FIXED EXPENSES	80.13%
OPERATING EXPENSES	
BUILDING EXPENSES	
Alarm Monitoring	40.91%
Bldg Maintenance Costs	110.46%
Janitorial Service	49.6%
Janitorial Supplies	1.74%
Landscape/Grounds Maint	12.4%
Snow Removal	0.0%
Trash	58.5%
Utilities	
Electricity	115.56%
Geothermal	38.68%
Water & Sewer	23.41%
Total Utilities	59.77%
Window Cleaning	0.0%
Total BUILDING EXPENSES	47.63%
LIBRARY OFFICE EXPENSES	
Accounting & Budgeting	64.15%
Auditing / Tax Return Prep	88.57%

Upper San Juan Library District

Profit & Loss - Actuals vs Budget

January through July 2026

	% of Budget
Collection & Credit Card Fees	171.82%
Equipment & Furniture < \$500	0.0%
Eqmt & Computer Maint & Parts	19.64%
Insurance Expense	
Insurance - Bonding	25.0%
Insurance-Directors & Officers	94.07%
Insurance - Liab/Contents/Bldg	0.0%
Total Insurance Expense	20.85%
Internet / ISP	64.35%
Legal Services	10.0%
Maint Agmts & Licenses	
Hardware Maint Agmts (Xerox)	48.32%
Software Maint Agmts	93.4%
Total Maint Agmts & Licenses	85.25%
Office Supplies	57.28%
Postage / PO Box	35.08%
Sales Tax Expense	14.17%
Storage	58.66%
Telephone	60.6%
SUBCONTRACTORS	
IT Consulting	46.32%
Total SUBCONTRACTORS	46.32%
Total LIBRARY OFFICE EXPENSES	61.18%
PROGRAMS & PUBLIC USE EXPENSES	
PROGRAMS	
Adult Programs (LLL,PALS,ESL)	9.68%
Children's Programs	38.89%
Summer Reading Program	81.56%
Teen Programs	36.25%
Grant Funded Programs	37.6%
Total PROGRAMS	38.45%
PUBLIC RELATIONS	
Advertising - PR	34.86%
Flowers	37.08%
Printing	35.21%
Volunteer Background Checks	42.85%
Volunteer/Staff Expenses	71.56%
Total PUBLIC RELATIONS	40.3%
PUBLIC USE MATERIALS	
Courier Service (ILL)	0.0%
Electronic Data Bases	18.47%
Lost Items Expenses	56.62%
Non-Print Material	
Audio Books	64.63%
DVD/Video	61.19%
Downloadable E-Books/Audio	47.06%
Total Non-Print Material	53.06%
Print Material	
Books	67.64%
Subscriptions	82.05%
Total Print Material	68.42%
Grant Funded Collections	0.0%
Total PUBLIC USE MATERIALS	47.91%

Upper San Juan Library District
Profit & Loss - Actuals vs Budget
January through July 2026

	% of Budget
Total PROGRAMS & PUBLIC USE EXPENSES	45.33%
Total OPERATING EXPENSES	50.44%
STAFF, BENEFITS & TRAINING	
STAFF EDUCATION	
Conferences/Workshops	83.21%
Memberships	69.09%
Travel/Food Expenses	33.67%
Training Grant Expenses	0.0%
Total STAFF EDUCATION	45.6%
SALARIES & BENEFITS	
BENEFITS	
Mileage Reimbursement	55.91%
Employee Assist Program (EAP)	0.0%
Health Insurance Allowance	47.76%
Social Security	51.75%
Medicare	51.75%
Retirement (CRA)	82.0%
State Unemployment	34.5%
Worker's Compensation Insurance	0.0%
Total BENEFITS	52.04%
Salaries & PTO	
SALARIES	40.83%
Holiday Pay	100.0%
Paid Time Off (PTO)	100.0%
Total Salaries & PTO	48.43%
Substitute Staff (subcontract)	64.7%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS	49.1%
Total STAFF, BENEFITS & TRAINING	49.05%
Total Expense	50.33%
Net Ordinary Income	319.62%
Other Income/Expense	
Other Income	
Other Income (dividends,claims)	254.4%
Total Other Income	254.4%
Other Expense	
Expenses to be Reimb	0.0%
Suspense - Unknown	100.0%
Void	0.0%
Total Other Expense	100.0%
Net Other Income	205.16%
Net Income	319.25%

1:46 PM

08/12/26

Accrual Basis

Upper San Juan Library District

Balance Sheet

As of July 31, 2026

	Jul 31, 26
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Checking/Savings	
Bank of the San Juans 1460	637,250.73
Colorado Trust	353,665.37
Total Checking/Savings	990,916.10
Accounts Receivable	
Accounts Receivable	31,166.26
Total Accounts Receivable	31,166.26
Other Current Assets	
Due from Capital Reserve	894.99
Property Taxes Receivable	916,577.00
Undeposited Funds	-31,166.26
Total Other Current Assets	886,305.73
Total Current Assets	1,908,388.09
Fixed Assets	
Construction in Progress	2,044,793.52
Books (Inventory)	438,993.56
Buildings	1,498,755.00
Building Improvements	168,372.40
Furniture & Equipment	403,380.56
Land	362,254.00
Land Improvements	470,940.00
Accumulated Depreciation	-1,704,033.55
Total Fixed Assets	3,683,455.49
TOTAL ASSETS	5,591,843.58
LIABILITIES & EQUITY	
Liabilities	
Current Liabilities	
Accounts Payable	
*Accounts Payable	7,531.28
Total Accounts Payable	7,531.28
Credit Cards	
Commerce Bank 1756	4,073.08
Total Credit Cards	4,073.08
Other Current Liabilities	
Deferred Revenue	916,577.00
Payroll Current Liabilities	
Accrued Vacation/PTO	24,910.41
FICA Withholding Payable	-20.88
Medicare Withholding Payable	-4.88
State Withheld & SUTA Payable	-1,199.39
Total Payroll Current Liabilities	23,685.26
Total Other Current Liabilities	940,262.26
Total Current Liabilities	951,866.62

1:46 PM

08/12/26

Accrual Basis

Upper San Juan Library District

Balance Sheet

As of July 31, 2026

	Jul 31, 26
Total Liabilities	951,866.62
Equity	
Transfer In/Out	-899,935.52
Offset for Long Term Liab	-24,910.41
INVESTMENTS IN FIXED ASSETS	3,683,455.49
LIMITED FOR EMERGENCIES (Tabor)	81,650.84
COMMITTED FOR IMP & OUTREACH	162,000.00
Unrestricted Net Assets	1,146,041.65
Net Income	491,674.91
Total Equity	4,639,976.96
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	5,591,843.58

Ruby Sisson Capital Improvement Fund

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

January through July 2026

	Jan - Jul 26	Budget	\$ Over Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense			
Income			
Grants			
Federal Grants	0.00	25,000.00	-25,000.00
State Grants	391,662.46	650,000.00	-258,337.54
Foundation Grants	1,761,139.30	3,683,653.80	-1,922,514.50
Total Grants	2,152,801.76	4,358,653.80	-2,205,852.04
Donations & Gifts	38,321.39	500.00	37,821.39
Interest Income	3,182.11	600.00	2,582.11
Other Income	602,600.00	60,000.00	542,600.00
Total Income	2,796,905.26	4,419,753.80	-1,622,848.54
Expense			
Credit Card/Square Fees	219.14		
Facilities Improvements			
Architect/Professional Fees	61,468.11	31,449.02	30,019.09
Contractor Fees	3,098,280.90	3,844,168.50	-745,887.60
Furnishings	30,453.45	150,000.00	-119,546.55
Unanticipated building repairs	1,693.68	198,915.00	-197,221.32
Total Facilities Improvements	3,191,896.14	4,224,532.52	-1,032,636.38
Mechanical Improvements			
Solar Project	0.00	60,000.00	-60,000.00
Unanticipated Improvements	0.00	18,000.00	-18,000.00
Total Mechanical Improvements	0.00	78,000.00	-78,000.00
Technology Improvements			
Computer Replacements	6,159.12	25,000.00	-18,840.88
EV Charging	0.00	10,000.00	-10,000.00
Total Technology Improvements	6,159.12	35,000.00	-28,840.88
Total Expense	3,198,274.40	4,337,532.52	-1,139,258.12
Net Ordinary Income	-401,369.14	82,221.28	-483,590.42
Net Income	-401,369.14	82,221.28	-483,590.42

Ruby Sisson Capital Improvement Fund

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

January through July 2026

	<u>% of Budget</u>
Ordinary Income/Expense	
Income	
Grants	
Federal Grants	0.0%
State Grants	60.26%
Foundation Grants	47.81%
Total Grants	49.39%
Donations & Gifts	7,664.28%
Interest Income	530.35%
Other Income	1,004.33%
Total Income	63.28%
Expense	
Credit Card/Square Fees	
Facilities Improvements	
Architect/Professional Fees	195.45%
Contractor Fees	80.6%
Furnishings	20.3%
Unanticipated building repairs	0.85%
Total Facilities Improvements	75.56%
Mechanical Improvements	
Solar Project	0.0%
Unanticipated Improvements	0.0%
Total Mechanical Improvements	0.0%
Technology Improvements	
Computer Replacements	24.64%
EV Charging	0.0%
Total Technology Improvements	17.6%
Total Expense	73.74%
Net Ordinary Income	-488.16%
Net Income	-488.16%

1:51 PM

08/12/26

Accrual Basis

Ruby Sisson Capital Improvement Fund

Balance Sheet

As of July 31, 2026

	Jul 31, 26
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Checking/Savings	
Bank of San Juans	5,721.02
Total Checking/Savings	5,721.02
Accounts Receivable	
Accounts Receivable	246,563.30
Total Accounts Receivable	246,563.30
Total Current Assets	252,284.32
TOTAL ASSETS	252,284.32
LIABILITIES & EQUITY	
Liabilities	
Current Liabilities	
Accounts Payable	
Accounts Payable	654,278.97
Total Accounts Payable	654,278.97
Credit Cards	
Commerce Bank	667.00
Total Credit Cards	667.00
Total Current Liabilities	654,945.97
Total Liabilities	654,945.97
Equity	
Transfer In/Out	299,935.52
Retained Earnings	-301,228.03
Net Income	-401,369.14
Total Equity	-402,661.65
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	252,284.32

DIRECTOR'S REPORT AUGUST 2026

Our Summer Reading Program, Read Wild! was a huge success! As of Monday, our community had logged 333,465 minutes of reading time since June 1st in the Beanstack app. That means that many children will be returning to school having retained and even improved their reading skills and had lots of fun along the way. Summer Reading programs have been linked to positive feelings toward reading, even if a child isn't very proficient, and positive feelings mean kids will stay engaged and continue to build their skills. In the words of one of our especially enthusiastic young participants, "It's the summer for kids!" Congratulations and much gratitude to Taylor, Judy and Saira, who built a remarkable program this community will remember all year. Taylor will provide a detailed summary of our success later in this meeting.

This week we are making the transition from CloudLibrary ebooks to Hoopla ebooks. This vendor switch was a decision by Aspencat, our library consortium, based on pricing models. Many library users are familiar with and have used Hoopla in other libraries, so there is a lot of positive feedback, but we are also sure to disappoint a few super users who have been waiting for holds in their CloudLibrary app. As always, we are ready to help people make the transition on their phones and tablets.

We have organized a lovely lineup of speakers and performers for the public grand opening on September 12th. Look for that invitation in your email this week. The capital campaign committee has been organizing the event for the major donors the evening of September 11th. Donor signs are either in production or completed.

We will meet with the team from All Points North Foundation on August 27th as a last step in our application for funding to convert our building to solar power with battery backup. We are very hopeful that they will grant us these funds which will make our services much more resilient during power outages and reduce our utility bills dramatically. LPEA has approved our plans and FCI has fortified our old roof in anticipation of the project, so we are ready to start should funding be awarded.

We have located a contractor to finish the remediation of the lobby restrooms in time for opening day.

DOLA came through with our latest reimbursement which allowed us to make a large, partial payment on our June construction bill and keep the subcontractors paid until our certificate of participation funds are available.

Our ESL instructor Nicole Holt has resigned to take a full-time job. She and I have talked about putting the program on hold. Her students are all in a good place to take their citizenship tests and at this point would like to switch to conversational gatherings instead of formal instruction to practice their English language skills. Similarly, our GED program has seen very sparse

participation. We have tried arranging sessions by appointment only, but it seems the local construction economy can provide employment to people without a diploma or GED, so interest is at a low point, and we are suspending the program. As part of our long-range planning, we will consider alternative programs that better serve the community.

CONSTRUCTION REPORT 2026

We are still on track to receive our certificate of occupancy on September 4th. Several days earlier, we do a final site walk with our architect and the FCI crew to create a punch list of items still needing to be completed. Once we have occupancy and the town has signed off, we'll begin moving into the completed spaces in the original section of the library.

On the exterior, work continues for the garden and hardscape. Local volunteers Wayne Sorenson and West Davies have done a tremendous job replacing rocks and amending soil to give the trees a good start. A compost bin has been constructed on the east side of the building for us to use when fall rolls around and we have lots of plant debris to turn into fresh soil. Most of the work in the interior is completed, with flooring going in next week. Our staff room is delighting us- we have a new small space for eating our lunches with a lovely window view of the fountain area outside.

We have purchased teen furniture that is sturdy and modern. We are slowly building a lineup of useful tools for the makerspace which we will call Fair Play Studio, and Taylor has been working on a logo for Fair Play Studio with input from benefactor Elaine Feeney. Major donors have been contacted for direction on interior signage marking the spaces with purchased naming rights. Ryan Steffens, the fountain artist, is sourcing a rock for us which we will use in the outside garden to post our major donor sign.

After Recordation, please return to:

Scott W. Shaver
Stradling Yocca Carlson & Rauth LLP
2301 Blake Street, Suite 100
Denver, CO 80205

SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (together with any amendments hereto made in accordance herewith, this “Site Lease”), made as of August 20, 2026 (the “Dated Date”), between the UPPER SAN JUAN LIBRARY DISTRICT, ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO, as lessor hereunder having its main office and place of business at 811 San Juan Street, Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147 (the “District”), and the BANK OF THE SAN JUANS, DIVISION OF GLACIER BANK, as lessee hereunder, having an office and place of business at 1710 Main Avenue, Durango, Colorado 81301 (the “Lender”).

RECITALS:

A. The District is the owner of certain land described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Land”), and the premises, buildings and improvements situated or to be situated on the Land as described in Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the “Leased Property”).

B. The Lender desires to lease the Leased Property from the District pursuant to this Site Lease.

C. Immediately after the lease of the Leased Property under this Site Lease, the District will sublease the Leased Property from the Lender under that certain Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of the Dated Date (the “Lease”), by and between the Lender, as sublessor, and the District, as sublessee.

D. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto hereby formally covenant, agree and bind themselves as follows:

ARTICLE I REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 1.1 Representations and Warranties of the District. The District represents and warrants to the Lender:

- (a) The District has good and merchantable fee simple title to the Land;
- (b) Except to the extent reflected in the title insurance policy to be delivered to the Lender in accordance with the Lease, to the best knowledge of the District, the Land is not subject to any dedication, easement, right of way, reservation in patent, covenant, condition, restriction, lien or encumbrance that would prohibit or would

interfere materially with the use of or operations being conducted on the Leased Property;

(c) All taxes, assessments or impositions of any kind with respect to the Land, except current taxes, have been paid in full; and

(d) The Land is properly zoned or approved for the uses thereof contemplated by the Lease.

Section 1.2 Reference to Lease Representations and Warranties. Reference is made to the representations and warranties made by the District and the Lender in Article 2 of the Lease. Those representations and warranties are incorporated herein and will have the same force and effect as if they were fully set forth in this Site Lease.

ARTICLE II LEASE OF PROPERTY

The District hereby demises and leases to the Lender and the Lender hereby accepts and leases from the District for the sum of \$1,055,000, as and for all rent due hereunder, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Leased Property, for a term commencing on the Dated Date and ending on the date the term of this Site Lease is terminated in accordance with Section 3.1 hereof. The District hereby acknowledges that the rent paid by the Lender hereunder shall be used to effectuate the Project, in accordance with the terms of the Lease. The Board hereby determines that such amount is reasonable consideration for the leasing of the Leased Property to the Lender for the lease term as provided herein.

ARTICLE III TERMINATION

Section 3.1 Termination. Subject to the other provisions of this Site Lease, this Site Lease shall terminate upon the occurrence of the earliest of any one of the following events:

(a) The payment by the District of all Rent owing to the Lender under the Lease.

(b) The exercise by the District of its option to prepay the Lease by payment of the scheduled After Payment Termination Value and other sums due in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Lease as set forth in Section 4.05 thereof.

(c) The termination of the Lease Term upon the occurrence of an Event of Nonappropriation pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Lease or the occurrence of an Event of Default by the District under Article X of the Lease and the receipt by the Lender of amounts from the New Sublease (as defined in Section 3.2 below) sufficient to:

(1) Reimburse the Lender for all reasonable administrative costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Lender as a result of the Event of Default and the termination of the Lease and the sublease of the Leased Property by the Lender,

including without limitation costs and expenses incurred by the Lender pursuant to Sections 6.6, 6.7 and 6.8 hereof (the “Administrative Costs”); and

- (2) Reimburse the Lender for all reasonable capital costs and expenses incurred by the Lender with respect to making the Leased Property suitable for sublease for commercial or other lawful purposes; and
- (3) Pay to the Lender the After Payment Termination Value and other sums due in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Lease.

(d) August 1, 2046.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Lender has subleased the Leased Property pursuant to a New Sublease and has received payment of the Administrative Costs and of the amounts referred to in numbered paragraphs (2) and (3) of Subsection 3.1(c) above (the “Reimbursement Amount”), this Site Lease shall nevertheless continue for such period of time as is contemplated in the New Sublease.

Section 3.2 New Subleases. In the event that the Lease is terminated based on an Event of Default or an Event of Non-Appropriation prior to the payment to the Lender of the After Payment Termination Value, the Lender shall be free to sublease the Leased Property to a third party on commercially reasonable terms for any purpose authorized by applicable zoning laws and permitted by the restrictions applicable to the Land, including restrictions on use imposed by any land use code (a “New Sublease”), provided that such New Sublease shall not extend beyond the date this Site Lease would otherwise terminate pursuant to Section 3.1(d) hereof, without the prior written consent of the District.

Use of the Leased Property by the Lender or any subsidiary or affiliate of the Lender, other than for the purpose of assuming control, making necessary changes in the Leased Property, and the initial subleasing thereof, shall be treated as a New Sublease thereof on a monthly basis at the Fair Market Rental Value of the Leased Property. The “Fair Market Rental Value” of the Leased Property means what a landlord under no compulsion to lease the Leased Property and a tenant under no compulsion to lease the Leased Property would determine as fair rent at the time of the occupancy of the Leased Property by the Lender, or its subsidiary or affiliate, taking into consideration the uses permitted, the quality, size, design and location of the Leased Property, the duration of the occupancy by the Lender, or its subsidiary or affiliate, and the rent for comparable buildings located in the vicinity of the Leased Property. Any such use by the Lender or a subsidiary or affiliate shall terminate within sixty days after recovery by the Lender of its Administrative Costs and the Reimbursement Amount.

Section 3.3 Use of New Sublease Rentals. The Lender shall apply any rentals under a New Sublease first to recover any Administrative Costs. Thereafter, the Lender shall be entitled to interest on the outstanding Reimbursement Amount at the Applicable Rate. Any amounts received by the Lender pursuant to this Section after payment of the Administrative Costs and interest on the Reimbursement Amount shall be credited to the payment of the Reimbursement Amount. To the extent that the Lender receives an amount in excess of the Reimbursement

Amount, whether as a result of its sublease of the Leased Property or its assignment or sale of its rights hereunder, any such excess shall be remitted by the Lender to the District.

Section 3.4 Reports. In the event that the Lease Term is terminated by the District because of an Event of Nonappropriation pursuant to Section 4.06 of the Lease or terminated by the Lender as a result of the occurrence of an Event of Default by the District thereunder, the Lender shall keep complete and accurate records regarding any New Sublease of the Leased Property and shall, within sixty days after the end of each Fiscal Year of the District, deliver a written report to the District showing: (a) all amounts received by the Lender from any New Sublease of all or any part of the Leased Property; (b) a statement of Administrative Costs incurred by the Lender during the same period; (c) a statement of any capital costs and expenses incurred in accordance with Subsection 3.1(c) above, (d) an analysis as to whether the Lender has received the Reimbursement Amount, with all supporting calculations; and (e) the date, if any, in the next Fiscal Year of the District on which the Lender expects to receive the Reimbursement Amount. The District shall have the right, at its own expense, to examine the Lender's records insofar as they relate to the Leased Property, and to contest the amount of Administrative Costs assessed, the costs and expenses incurred in accordance with Subsection 3.1(c), and/or the Lender's calculation of the Reimbursement Amount. Such examination shall be made at the Lender's offices during normal business hours.

ARTICLE IV EASEMENT, USE

Section 4.1 Granting Easements. Upon the request of the Lender, and subject to the terms of the Lease, the District shall promptly grant such licenses, rights of way or easements in the Land and in such form and content as are determined by the Lender to be reasonably necessary:

- (a) To maintain the Leased Property; and
- (b) To exercise the Lender's rights and obligations under the Lease and this Site Lease including, but not limited to, its rights to exercise its remedies under the Lease and its rights in the event of termination of the Lease.

Section 4.2 Quiet Use and Enjoyment. Subject to the terms of the Lease, the District hereby covenants to provide the Lender during the term of this Site Lease with quiet use and enjoyment of the Leased Property, and the Lender shall during such term peaceably and quietly have and hold and enjoy the Leased Property, without suit, trouble or hindrance from the District.

Section 4.3 Owner in Fee. The District represents that it is the owner in fee of the Leased Property. The Lender acknowledges that it is obtaining only a leasehold interest in the Leased Property pursuant to this Site Lease, and that the District shall retain possession of the Leased Property pursuant to the Lease and continue to utilize the Leased Property for District purposes (assuming no Event of Default or Event of Nonappropriation has occurred and is continuing).

ARTICLE V
USE OF LEASED PROPERTY; SURRENDER, ASSIGNMENT

Section 5.1 Use of Leased Property. The Lender agrees to use the Leased Property solely for the purpose of leasing the Leased Property pursuant to the Lease unless the Lease Term is terminated by the District because of an Event of Nonappropriation or is terminated by the Lender as a result of an Event of Default by the District, in which event the Lender may enter into a New Sublease of the Leased Property.

Section 5.2 Surrender of Leased Property. The Lender agrees that upon the termination of this Site Lease it will surrender the Leased Property to the District free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except Permitted Encumbrances (other than this Site Lease), and all right, title and interest of the Lender or any sublessee or assignee in and to the Leased Property, including any and all improvements and fixtures which shall at the time be situated thereon or attached thereto, shall vest in the District. The Lender and any sublessee or assignee shall execute and deliver, upon request by the District, any instrument of transfer, conveyance or release necessary or appropriate to confirm the vesting of such right, title and interest in the District. If the Leased Property has been subleased by the Lender pursuant to a New Sublease, upon termination of this Site Lease any New Sublease, by the terms thereof, shall also terminate.

ARTICLE VI
COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS; OTHER COVENANTS

Section 6.1 Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments. The District and the Lender agree that they will, from time to time, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such supplements hereto and such further instruments as may reasonably be required for correcting any inadequate or incorrect description of the Leased Property or for otherwise carrying out the intention hereof.

Section 6.2 Use, Compliance with Laws, Waste. The Lender or its sublessee or assignee shall use the Leased Property only in a careful, safe and proper manner in compliance with all applicable federal, State, county and municipal laws, ordinances, resolutions, rules or regulations, and in a manner that would not reasonably give rise to liability pursuant to any environmental laws. The Lender or its sublessee or assignee shall not commit any waste or nuisance on the Leased Property.

Section 6.3 Inspection, Access, Records. The District shall have the right at reasonable business hours (or at any hour if necessary in an emergency) to enter upon the Leased Property for the purposes of inspecting the Leased Property or performing obligations of the Lender or its sublessee or assignee under this Site Lease which the Lender or its sublessee or assignee neglects to perform and which the District elects to undertake, provided however that during the term of the Lease, Lender shall have no obligation or responsibility to ensure that the Leased Premises are maintained in a safe condition. The District agrees that, after an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default under the Lease, and if this Site Lease has not been terminated pursuant to Section 3.1 hereof, the Lender or any sublessee or assignee shall have full rights of ingress and egress to the Leased Property, and the District hereby agrees to execute and deliver any licenses, easements or rights-of-way that may be reasonably necessary to confirm such rights. The District

agrees that the Lender and its duly authorized agents shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine the books, records, reports and other papers of the District with respect to the Leased Property. The Lender or its sublessee or assignee agree that the District and its duly authorized agents shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine the books, records, reports and other papers of the Lender or its sublessee or assignee with respect to the Leased Property. The District may, at its own cost, not more frequently than once in any twelve-month period, cause an audit to be made of the books, records, reports and other papers of the Lender or its sublessee or assignee with respect to the Leased Property.

Section 6.4 Compliance with Environmental Laws. Any person who subleases the Leased Property pursuant to a New Sublease shall covenant that its use and operation of the Leased Property, and all activities conducted on the Leased Property during the term of the New Sublease, shall be in compliance with, and conducted in a manner so as not to give rise to liability under, any applicable environmental law. Further, any sublessee under a New Sublease shall covenant that, in the event the District reasonably believes (i) the sublessee is conducting or has conducted activities on the Leased Property which are or were in violation of applicable environmental laws, or (ii) the sublessee's use or operation of the Leased Property has resulted or may result in environmental conditions on or emanating from the Leased Property which could give rise to liability under applicable environmental laws, such sublessee shall promptly undertake all appropriate response actions necessary to come into compliance with and mitigate any potential liability arising under applicable environmental laws.

Section 6.5 Restrictions on Mortgage or Sale of Land. Except as provided in the Lease and except for Permitted Encumbrances, the District and the Lender and any sublessee or assignee of the Lender agree that neither the District, the Lender, nor any sublessee or assignee of the Lender will sell, mortgage or encumber the Leased Property or any portion thereof during the term of this Site Lease.

Section 6.6 Taxes, Utilities. Prior to an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default under the Lease, the payment of taxes and utility charges shall be governed by the Lease. After an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default under the Lease and if this Site Lease has not been terminated, the Lender or its sublessee or assignee shall promptly pay or cause to be paid when due all taxes and assessments which may be imposed on the Leased Property and all costs or charges for utility service supplied to the Leased Property.

Section 6.7 Maintenance. Prior to an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default under the Lease, the maintenance of the Leased Property shall be governed by the Lease. After an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default under the Lease and if this Site Lease has not been terminated, the Lender or its sublessee or assignee shall maintain the Leased Property in good condition, provided that on the date of such an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default, the Leased Property was in good condition.

Section 6.8 Insurance. Prior to an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default under the Lease, the provisions of the Lease shall govern with respect to the maintenance of insurance with respect to the Leased Property. After an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default under the Lease and if this Site Lease has not been terminated, the Lender or its sublessee or assignee shall obtain and keep in force, at its own expense (i) comprehensive general public

liability insurance against claims for personal injury, death or property damage occurring on the Leased Property in an amount not less than \$1,000,000, and (ii) fire and extended coverage insurance in an amount not less than the replacement cost of the Leased Property (excluding foundations). All such insurance shall name the District, the Lender, and any sublessee or assignee as insureds. Proceeds of such fire and extended coverage insurance shall be payable to the District, the Lender, and any sublessee or assignee as their respective interests may appear. All such insurance policies shall provide that the insurance company shall not cancel such insurance without first giving at least 30 days' advance written notice to the District and the Lender and any sublessee of any portion of the Leased Property. Each insurance policy required by this Section shall contain a waiver of subrogation by the issuer of such policy with respect to the District, the Lender, and any sublessee or assignee, and their officers, agents and employees, while acting within the scope of their employment. Each such insurance policy may have a deductible clause in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.

Section 6.9 Advances by the District. In the event that the Lender or its sublessee or assignee shall fail to make any payments required by, or perform any of its obligations under Sections 6.6, 6.7 or 6.8 hereof, the District may (but shall be under no obligation to) make such payments or perform any of such obligations; and any payments so made or costs or expenses so incurred by the District, together with interest thereon at the Applicable Rate per annum, shall be reimbursed to the District by any sublessee or assignee, or by the Lender from any proceeds of subleasing of the Leased Property or any portion thereof or sale or assignment of its interest in this Site Lease.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Site Lease, any obligations of the Lender to make payments pursuant to Sections 6.6, 6.7 or 6.8 hereof shall be limited to any proceeds of subleasing of the Leased Property or any portion thereof or sale or assignment of its leasehold interest in this Site Lease.

ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.1 Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Site Lease shall have the meanings set forth therein in the Lease.

Section 7.2 Damage, Destruction, Condemnation. The provisions of Article VI of the Lease shall govern with respect to any damage, destruction or condemnation of the Leased Property during the term of this Site Lease.

Section 7.3 Severability. If any term or provisions of this Site Lease or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Site Lease or the application of such term or provision to persons or to circumstances, other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Site Lease shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Section 7.4 Doctrine of Merger. The Doctrine of Merger shall not apply.

Section 7.5 Notices and Demands. Any notice, demand or other communication under this Site Lease by either party to the other shall be sufficiently given or delivered if dispatched by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested or delivered personally and, in the case of either the District or the Lender, at the address for such party set forth in the Lease.

Section 7.6 Binding Effect. This Site Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Lender and the District and their respective successors and assigns. In the event that the Lender subleases all or any portion of the Leased Property or sells or assigns its leasehold interest in the Leased Property and this Site Lease, the Lender shall require its sublessee or assignee to consent in writing to, and to undertake compliance with, all provisions of this Site Lease.

Section 7.7 Counterparts. This Site Lease may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 7.8 Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Site Lease may not be effectively amended, changed, modified or altered without the prior written consent of the District and the Lender.

Section 7.9 Assignment. Neither party may assign its rights and obligations under this Site Lease without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Section 7.10 Applicable Law. This Site Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Site Lease Agreement as of this ____ day of August, 2026.

UPPER SAN JUAN LIBRARY DISTRICT,
ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO,
as Lessor

By: _____
President,
Board of Trustees

ATTEST:

By: _____
Secretary

Address of Lessor:

811 San Juan Street

Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147

BANK OF THE SAN JUANS, DIVISION
OF GLACIER BANK, as Lessee

By: _____
Senior Vice President

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF ARCHULETA)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of August, 2026, by Andrea Cox, President of the Board of Trustees, UPPER SAN JUAN LIBRARY DISTRICT, ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO.

WITNESS my hand.

Notary Public, State of Colorado

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF ARCHULETA)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of August, 2026, by Marcie Taylor, Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the UPPER SAN JUAN LIBRARY DISTRICT, ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO.

WITNESS my hand.

Notary Public, State of Colorado

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF LA PLATA)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of August, 2026, by Eric Jones as Senior Vice President of the Bank of the San Juans, Division of Glacier Bank.

WITNESS my hand.

Notary Public, State of Colorado

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY

The Land that is subject to the Site Lease is as set forth in the following legal description:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A portion of Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 35, lying South of U.S. Highway No. 160 and all of Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 38 and that portion of San Juan Street lying between Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 35 and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 38, as vacated in instrument recorded in Book 117 at Page 331 in Town of Pagosa Springs, and being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 38;
Thence South 89°54'10" West along the South line of said Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 38, a distance of 158.76 feet to the
Southwest corner of Lot 3 of Block 38;
Thence North 0°00'25" East, a distance of 296.22 feet to the intersection of the West line of Lot 3 of Block 35 with the
South line of U.S. Highway No. 160;
Thence South 82°17'44" East along said South line, a distance of 161.17 feet to the East line of Lot 1 of Block 35;
Thence South along the East line of Blocks 35 and 38, a distance of 274.34 feet to the Point of Beginning,
County of Archuleta,
State of Colorado.

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS CONSTITUTING THE LEASED PROPERTY:

Ruby M. Sisson Memorial Library
811 San Juan Street
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147

LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this “Lease”), made as of August 20, 2026 (the “Dated Date”) between the BANK OF THE SAN JUANS, DIVISION OF GLACIER BANK, having an office and place of business at 1710 Main Avenue, Durango, Colorado 81301 (the “Lender”), as sublessor, and UPPER SAN JUAN LIBRARY DISTRICT, ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO, as sublessee hereunder, having its main office and place of business at 811 San Juan Street, Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147 (the “District”).

RECITALS:

A. The District is a duly and regularly created, organized and existing library district, existing as such under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State of Colorado.

B. The Board of Trustees of the District (the “Board”) has the power pursuant to Section 24-90-109(1)(h), Colorado Revised Statutes, to lease, purchase or erect any appropriate building for library purposes and acquire such other property as may be needed therefor.

C. The Board has determined that for the functions or operations of the District, it is necessary that the District build, repair, rebuild, and rehabilitate the Ruby M. Sisson Memorial Library owned by the District (the “Project”); and

D. In order to facilitate the financing of the costs of the Project, the District has entered into that certain Site Lease Agreement, dated the date hereof (the “Site Lease”) between the District, as lessor, and the Lender, as lessee, whereby the Lender has acquired a leasehold interest in certain real property of the District (the “Land”) and the premises, buildings and improvements situated or to be situated on the Land as described in Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the “Leased Property”).

E. The District owns, in fee title, the Leased Property.

F. The District desires to sublease the Leased Property from the Lender pursuant to this Lease.

G. In consideration for the sublease of the Leased Property under this Lease, the District agrees to pay the Lender certain annually appropriated rental payments (“Rent”), subject to annual Board review and appropriation, at such times and in such amounts set forth herein and otherwise in accordance with the terms hereof, and Rent shall be comprised of principal and/or interest components as set forth herein.

H. It is the intention of the parties to this Lease that the obligation of the District hereunder to pay Rent shall apply only to the current fiscal year in which such Rent is due and payable hereunder; shall constitute currently budgeted expenditures of the District; shall not constitute a mandatory charge or requirement in any ensuing fiscal year; and shall constitute neither a general obligation, nor a direct or indirect multiple-fiscal year financial obligation or other indebtedness of the District within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation or requirement concerning the creation of indebtedness, nor a mandatory payment obligation of

the District in any ensuing fiscal year beyond any fiscal year during which this Lease shall be in effect, and should the District fail, for any reason, to appropriate funds to pay Rent or any other obligations arising hereunder for any ensuing fiscal year, such event of non-appropriation shall not result in the imposition of any obligations whatsoever on the District hereunder.

I. It is the further intention of the parties to this Lease that neither this Lease nor the Site Lease shall directly or indirectly obligate the District to make any payments beyond those appropriated for any fiscal year during which this Lease and the Site Lease shall be in effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01 Defined Terms Generally. In addition to the words and terms elsewhere defined in this Lease, including the Recitals hereto, the following words and terms as used in this Lease shall have the following meanings unless the context or use indicates another or different meaning or intent and such definitions shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of any of the words and terms herein defined:

“Additional Rent” means the cost of all taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, utility charges, maintenance, upkeep, repairs, and replacements with respect to the Leased Property and all other charges (together with all interest and penalties that may accrue thereon in the event that the District shall fail to pay the same, as specifically set forth in this Lease) which the District agrees to assume or pay as Additional Rent under this Lease.

“After Payment Termination Value” has the meaning given that term in Section 4.05 hereto.

“Applicable Rate” means the rate per annum set forth in Exhibit A hereto, representing the embedded rate per annum used to determine the interest portion of Rent.

“Authorized District Representative” means (i) the President of the Board of Trustees, (ii) the Library Director; (iii) the Secretary of the Board of Trustees, or (iv) such other person duly authorized to act on behalf of the District, who shall be designated by written certification of the President furnished to the Lender and containing the specimen signature of such other person.

“Board” means the Board of Trustees of the District.

“Business Day” means any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, a day on which banking institutions or governmental offices are authorized by law to close for general banking purposes in Denver, Colorado or a day on which the principal office of the Lender or the District is unable to open or be open for reasons not related to its financial condition.

“Certification” or “Certificate” means a written certification required or permitted by the provisions of this Lease or the Site Lease, signed and delivered to the Lender or other proper person or persons.

“Dated Date” means the date set forth in Exhibit A hereto.

“Default” means default by the District in the performance or observance of any of the covenants, agreements or conditions on its part contained in this Lease or the Site Lease, exclusive of any notice or period of grace required to constitute a default an “Event of Default” as described in Section 10.01 of this Lease.

“Determination of Taxability” means that the District has violated its tax covenant in Section 7.10 hereof or in the Tax Compliance Certificate and, as a result thereof, there has been rendered a final judgment or order of a court of competent jurisdiction, or a final ruling or decision of the Internal Revenue Service, in any such case to the effect that the interest component of the Base Rentals is includable for Federal income tax purposes in the gross income of the recipients thereof. A judgment or order of a court of competent jurisdiction or a ruling or decision of the Internal Revenue Service shall be considered final only if no appeal or action for judicial review has been filed (and is pending) and the time for filing such appeal or action has expired.

“District” means the Upper San Juan Library District, Archuleta County, Colorado.

“Event of Default” means an Event of Default described in Section 10.01 of this Lease, which has not been cured or waived in accordance with the terms hereof.

“Event of Nonappropriation” has the meaning given that term in Section 4.06 hereof.

“Exhibit A” means Exhibit A attached to this Lease, which is incorporated in and made a part of this Lease and given the same force and effect as if the same were fully set forth herein.

“Exhibit B” means Exhibit B attached to this Lease, which is incorporated in and made a part of this Lease and given the same force and effect as if the same were fully set forth herein.

“Exhibit C” means Exhibit C attached to this Lease, which is incorporated in and made a part of this Lease and given the same force and effect as if the same were fully set forth herein.

“Federal Securities” means only direct obligations of, or obligations the principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States and which are not callable prior to their scheduled maturities by the issuer thereof (or an ownership interest in any of the foregoing).

“Fiscal Year” means the District’s fiscal year, and shall initially mean the 12-month period commencing on the first day of January in each year and ending on the thirty first day of December in the following calendar year.

“Force Majeure” means, without limitation, the following: acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States of America, the State of Colorado or any of their departments,

agencies or officials or any civil or military authority; insurrection; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms; droughts; floods; explosions; breakage or accidents to machinery, transmission pipes or canals; or any other cause or event not within the control of the District or the Lender.

“Hazardous Materials” means, without limitation, any substance, material or waste, including radon gas, asbestos, petroleum and petroleum products (including crude oil), that is or becomes designated, classified or regulated as “toxic” or “hazardous” or a “pollutant,” or that is or becomes similarly designated, classified or regulated, under any federal, state or local law, regulation or resolution, but does not include any such substance that is a customary and ordinary cleaning or office product used on the Leased Property by the District or an agent of the District, or any customary or ordinary product for use by the District in the ordinary course in the exercise of its powers and in furtherance of its purposes under applicable laws.

“Independent Counsel” means any attorney who (i) is duly admitted to practice law before the highest court of the State of Colorado, (ii) is not an officer or an employee of the Lender or the District, (iii) is engaged by the District at its sole expense and (iv) is acceptable to the Lender.

“Independent Engineer” means a person who is not an employee, or a firm comprised of persons who are not employees, of the District, engaged by the District at the sole expense of the District and satisfactory to the Lender, and qualified to provide engineering advice concerning the construction, use and operations of structures and improvements of similar kind and nature to the Leased Property.

“Initial Term” has the meaning given to such term in Section 3.02 hereof.

“Internal Revenue Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time and the rules and regulations from time to time promulgated thereunder.

“Interest Payment Date” means each February 1 and August 1 during the Lease Term, commencing February 1, 2027.

“Land” has the meaning given to such term in the Recitals hereto. A legal description of the Land is set forth in Exhibit B.

“Lease” means this Lease Purchase Agreement, as the same may be amended from time to time pursuant to Section 12.07 hereof.

“Lease Term” means, together, the Initial Term and each Renewal Term, comprising the period during which this Lease is in effect, as specified in Section 3.02 hereof.

“Leased Property” means the Leased Property described in Exhibit B hereto.

“Lender” means the Bank of the San Juans, Division of Glacier Bank, and its successors and assigns.

“Net Proceeds,” when used with respect to any insurance or condemnation award, means the gross proceeds from the insurance or condemnation award with respect to which that term is used remaining after payment of all reasonable expenses (including attorney’s fees and any

extraordinary expenses of the District or the Lender) incurred in the collection of such gross proceeds.

“Notice Address” means, with respect to the Lender, the Lender’s address set forth in Section 12.05 hereof and, with respect to the District, the District’s address set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and, in either case, such further or different address as an authorized officer or representative of the Lender may designate to the District or an Authorized District Representative may designate to the Lender, as the case may be.

“Opinion of Counsel” means a written opinion of counsel (who need not be Independent Counsel unless so specified) appointed by the District or the Lender.

“Permitted Encumbrances” means, as of any particular time, (i) the Site Lease, this Lease, and the liens and encumbrances relating to the Leased Property on the Dated Date, set forth in Exhibit C hereto, (ii) any utility, access and other easements and rights-of-way, mineral rights, restrictions and exceptions to the leasehold interest demised herein, arising after the Dated Date, that will not materially interfere with or impair the use of or operations being conducted on the Leased Property, (iii) such minor defects, irregularities, encumbrances, easements, rights-of-way and clouds on the leasehold interest demised herein, arising after the Dated Date, as normally exist with respect to properties similar in character to the Leased Property and as do not in the aggregate materially impair the property affected thereby for the purposes for which it was acquired or is held by the District and (iv) any other encumbrances or defects to the leasehold interest demised herein approved in writing by the Lender at its sole discretion.

“President” means the President of the Board of Trustees of the District.

“Principal Payment Date” August 1 during the Lease Term, commencing August 1, 2027.

“Project” means the provision of funds to build, repair, rebuild, and rehabilitate the Ruby M. Sisson Memorial Library owned by the District.

“Purchase Option Price” means the amount payable on any date, at the option of the District, to prepay Rent, terminate the Lease Term and purchase the Lender’s leasehold interest in the Leased Property, as provided herein.

“Renewal Term” has the meaning given to such term in Section 3.02 hereof.

“Rent” has the meaning given to such term in the Recitals hereto.

“Resolution” means the resolution duly adopted by the Board authorizing the execution and delivery of the Site Lease and this Lease, as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented by any amendments or modifications thereof.

“Schedule I” means Schedule I attached to this Lease, which is incorporated in and made a part of this Lease and given the same force and effect as if the same were fully set forth herein.

“Secretary” means the Secretary of the Board, or his or her successor in function.

“Servicer” means the Lender, and its successors or assigns as Servicer hereunder.

“Site Lease” has the meaning given to that term in the Recitals to this Lease, as the same may be amended from time to time in accordance with its terms.

“State” means the State of Colorado.

“Tax Certificate” means the Tax Certificate, dated as of the Dated Date and executed by the District, as the same may be amended from time to time in accordance with its terms.

Section 1.02 Additional Provisions as to Interpretation.

The words “herein” and “hereof” and words of similar import, without reference to any particular section or subdivision, refer to this Lease as a whole rather than to any particular section or subdivision hereof.

References herein to any particular section or subdivision hereof are to the section or subdivision of this instrument as originally executed.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.01 Representations and Warranties by the District. The District makes the following representations and warranties:

(a) The District is a duly and regularly created, organized and existing library district, existing as such under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State of Colorado. The District is authorized by statute and otherwise to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Lease and to carry out the obligations of the District hereunder. The execution, delivery and performance of this Lease have been duly authorized and approved.

(b) The District has fee simple title to the Land.

(c) The District has the full right, power and authority (i) to adopt the Resolution, (ii) to execute and deliver, and to perform any obligations under, and to accept the benefits conferred to the District under this Lease, (iii) to undertake and complete the Project and to use and operate the Leased Property, and (iv) to carry out and consummate all other transactions contemplated by the Resolution, the Site Lease and this Lease, and the District has complied and is in compliance with all provisions of applicable law in all matters relating to such transactions.

(d) The District (i) has duly adopted the Resolution, and the Resolution remains in full force and effect and has not been amended, modified, waived, rescinded, cancelled, revoked, terminated or determined to be invalid in whole or in part, and (ii) has duly executed and delivered the Site Lease and this Lease.

(e) The Resolution, the Site Lease, and this Lease constitute valid and binding obligations, under applicable law, of the District and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery of the Site Lease and the Lease by the Lender, are enforceable against the District in accordance with their respective terms, except as the enforceability thereof may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally.

(f) No event of default has occurred and is continuing, and there has not occurred nor is there continuing any event or condition which with the passage of time or giving of notice or both would constitute an event of default under, any indenture, mortgage, note, lease agreement or other agreement or instrument to which the District is a party or by which it is bound, and the District has not committed any violation that is continuing, and the District has not taken any action or allowed any action or inaction or is aware of any condition affecting the District which in any of such instances with the passage of time or giving of notice or both would constitute a violation of, any provision of the Colorado Constitution or any existing law, rule, regulation, resolution, judgment, order or decree to which the District is subject.

(g) Neither the adoption of the Resolution nor the execution and delivery of, or performance by the District of its obligations under, or acceptance by the District of the benefits conferred by, the Site Lease or this Lease or the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein or therein or the compliance with the provisions hereof or thereof conflicts with, or constitutes on the part of the District a violation of, or a breach of or default under (i) any indenture, mortgage, note, lease agreement or other agreement or instrument to which the District is a party or by which it is bound, (ii) any provision of the Colorado Constitution or (iii) any existing law, rule, regulation, resolution, judgment, order or decree to which the District is subject.

(h) There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any court, public board or body, which has been served on the District or, to the best knowledge of the District, threatened, which in any way questions the existence of the District or the powers of the District referred to in paragraph (b) above, or the validity of the Resolution or any other proceeding taken by the District in connection with the execution and delivery of the Site Lease or this Lease, or wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding could materially adversely affect the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, or which, in any way, could adversely affect the validity or enforceability of the Resolution, the Site Lease or this Lease, or, to the best knowledge of the District, which in any way questions the excludability from gross income of the recipients thereof of the interest portion of the Rent for federal income tax purposes.

(i) The Leased Property and the Project will not be used in a manner that causes that portion of the Lease payments or any interest thereon designated as tax-exempt to be a “private activity bond” within the meaning of Section 141 of the Internal Revenue Code.

(j) The District is not relying on any warranty of the Lender, either express or implied, as to the title or condition of the Leased Property or that it will be suitable to the District’s needs and recognizes that the Lender is not obligated to operate or maintain the Leased Property or to expend any funds thereon, except as provided in the Site Lease.

(k) To the best of the District's knowledge, no bankruptcy proceedings, liquidation proceedings or dissolution proceedings are pending or threatened against the District; and no such proceedings have been commenced or are expected to be commenced by the District.

Section 2.02 Representations and Warranties by the Lender. The Lender makes the following representations and warranties:

(a) The Lender is a registered trade name of Glacier Bank, a banking corporation, duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the state of Montana.

(b) The Lender is an "accredited investor," as defined in Rule 501(A)(1), (2), (3) or (7) of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (an "Institutional Accredited Investor") or (b) a "qualified institutional buyer," as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (a "Qualified Institutional Buyer").

(c) Neither the execution and delivery of the Site Lease or this Lease, nor the covenants, agreements or obligations of the Lender under the Site Lease or this Lease constitute a material default (or an event which, with notice or the lapse of time, or both, would constitute a material default) under any contract, agreement or other instrument or document to which the Lender is a party or by which the Lender or its property is bound.

(d) The Lender possesses all requisite authority, power, licenses, permits and franchises to conduct all business contemplated in the Site Lease or this Lease to be conducted by it, to execute and deliver the Site Lease or this Lease and to observe and perform its covenants, agreements and obligations under the Site Lease and this Lease.

(e) The execution and delivery of the Site Lease and this Lease by the Lender and the observance and performance by the Lender of its covenants, agreements and obligations under the Site Lease and this Lease do not require the consent or approval of any governmental authority which has not been obtained.

(f) The Lender has duly authorized by proper action its execution, delivery, observance and performance of the Site Lease and this Lease.

(g) Assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery thereof by the District, this Lease and all instruments and documents contemplated in this Lease, including without limitation, the Site Lease, which are executed and delivered by the Lender constitute and will constitute legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations or representations, as the case may be, of the Lender, except as the enforceability thereof may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally.

(h) Neither the Site Lease or this Lease, nor the covenants, agreements or obligations of the Lender under the Site Lease or this Lease contravene the Lender's charter documents, or violate in any material respect any statute, rule, regulation or other law, or any court or administrative order, applicable to the Lender.

(i) The Lender acknowledges and recognizes that this Lease will be terminated in the event that funds are not specifically budgeted and appropriated by the Board to continue paying

Rent during the next occurring Fiscal Year, and any succeeding Fiscal Years during the term of this Lease; and that the acts of budgeting and appropriating funds are legislative acts and, as such, are solely within the discretion of the Board.

ARTICLE III

LEASE OF THE LEASED PROPERTY

Section 3.01 Demise of the Leased Property. The Lender hereby demises and leases to the District, and the District hereby accepts and leases from the Lender, the Leased Property, according to the provisions of this Lease, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, to have and to hold for the Lease Term. The Lender and the District acknowledge that (i) the District owns fee title to the Leased Property, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, (ii) the District has leased the Leased Property to the Lender under the Site Lease, and (iii) this Lease constitutes a sublease of the Leased Property from the Lender, as sublessor, to the District, as sublessee.

Section 3.02 Term. The Lease Term shall commence on the Dated Date. The initial Lease Term shall be terminated on December 31, 2026 (the “Initial Term”). The Lease Term may be extended at the option of the District, for additional one-year terms commencing on the day immediately following the end of the Initial Term; *provided, however*, the Lease Term may be continued, solely at the option of the District, for no more than 10 additional terms, each ending on and not later than the next December 31 following the end of the Initial Term or the then-current Renewal Term, as the case may be, but not later than the final expiration date set forth in Exhibit A hereto (each additional one-year term after the Initial Term being referred to herein as a “Renewal Term”). The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Initial Term. Any appropriation of amounts due hereunder shall be deemed a determination by District to exercise its option to renew the Lease for the next ensuing Renewal Term. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Lease will terminate upon the occurrence of the earliest of the following events:

- (a) Termination hereof by the District because of an Event of Nonappropriation pursuant to Section 4.06 hereof.
- (b) The exercise by the District of its option to prepay this Lease in whole pursuant to Article XI hereof.
- (c) The occurrence of an Event of Default and termination of this Lease by the Lender pursuant to Article X hereof.
- (d) The payment by the District of all Rent and other amounts required to be paid by the District hereunder.

ARTICLE IV

RENT, PREPAYMENT; NONAPPROPRIATION

Section 4.01 Rent. During the Lease Term, in consideration for the use and occupancy of the Leased Property, the District agrees to pay and shall pay as Rent, except as provided in Section 4.06 hereof and except to the extent the Rent may be prepaid under Sections 4.05 and 11.01 hereof, on the following terms:

(a) The District shall pay to the Servicer in immediately available funds the amounts set forth as the Rental Schedule in Schedule I hereto on the respective Payment Dates therein set forth, said amounts to represent payment of principal and interest thereon as designated in said Schedule I; and

(b) The District shall pay such amounts, if any, as and when the same may become payable under Sections 6.02 or 6.03 hereof, subject to appropriation by the Board; and

(c) The District shall pay into any fund designated by the Servicer or to the United States (with respect to any rebate obligations) moneys in the amount determined by the Servicer to be necessary to comply with the District's obligations under Section 7.10(b) hereof.

Section 4.02 Place of Payment of Rent. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Rent provided for in Section 4.01 hereof shall be paid to the Servicer, at its principal corporate office located at 1710 Main Avenue, Durango, Colorado 81301, or in accordance with written instructions for wire transfer of funds to the Servicer for the account of the Lender, for deposit in the accounts held by the Servicer for the benefit of the Lender.

Section 4.03 Net Lease. This is a net lease, and the Lender shall not be required to make any expenditures whatsoever in connection with this Lease or the Leased Property. The obligations of the District to make the payments of Rent required in Section 4.01 hereof and to perform and observe the other agreements on its part contained herein shall be absolute and unconditional, except as provided in Section 4.06 hereof; and the District (i) will not, subject to the provisions of Sections 4.05 and 4.06 hereof, suspend or discontinue any payments of Rent provided for in Section 4.01 hereof, and shall not withhold any payment of Rent or other payment required hereunder pending resolution of any dispute or assert any right of set-off or counterclaim against its obligation to make such payment of Rent or other payments required under this Lease; (ii) will perform and observe all of its other agreements contained in this Lease; and (iii) except as provided in Sections 4.06 and 11.01 hereof or under Article III herein, will not terminate the Lease Term for any cause including, without limiting the generality of each of the foregoing, any acts or circumstances that may constitute failure of consideration, destruction of or damage to the Leased Property, frustration of purpose, any change in the tax or other laws or administrative rulings of or administrative actions by the United States of America or the State or any political subdivision of either, or any failure of the Lender to perform and observe any agreement, whether express or implied, or any duty, liability or obligation arising out of or connected with this Lease. Nothing contained in this Section shall be construed to release the Lender from the performance of any of

the agreements on its part contained in this Lease; and in the event the Lender should fail to perform any such agreement on its part, the District may institute such action against the Lender as the District may deem necessary to compel the performance of such agreement or to recover damages therefor, so long as no judgment or court order sought or obtained in such action shall result in the termination hereof or interfere with the prompt and full payment of the Rent as contemplated hereby.

Section 4.04 Interest on Unpaid Rent. In the event the District shall fail to make any payment of Rent required to be paid under Section 4.01 and an Event of Default under Section 10.01(a) hereof results, the item or installment so in Default shall continue as an obligation of the District until the amount in Default shall have been paid to the extent of funds appropriated therefor, and the District agrees to pay interest on any Rent in Default at the rate borne by the Lease to the extent of funds appropriated therefor.

Section 4.05 Prepayment of Rent. The District may prepay Rent under this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time after the Dated Date upon payment of the principal amount so prepaid plus accrued interest to the prepayment date.

The District shall provide written notice of any such prepayment to the Lender not less than 30 days prior to the prepayment date.

Whenever in this Lease reference is made to prepayment of all Rent or payment of an amount sufficient to prepay all Rent to become due, the amount required to effect such prepayment of the principal amount shall be deemed to be the After Payment Termination Value set forth in Schedule I hereto.

Upon the District exercising its option to prepay the Rent in whole under this Lease, the provisions of Article XI hereof shall apply.

Section 4.06 Renewal of Lease; Nonappropriation. This Lease shall terminate at the end of the Initial Term, subject to the District's right to renew this Lease for Renewal Terms as set forth in Section 3.02 hereof. In the event that the Board fails to appropriate money sufficient for the continued performance of this Lease by the District in respect of any next succeeding Fiscal Year (an "Event of Nonappropriation"), and the District shall not cure the Event of Nonappropriation by the last day of the then-current Renewal Term, this Lease shall automatically terminate and the District shall give the Lender written notice of an Event of Nonappropriation and pay to the Lender any Rent and other amounts which are due and have not been paid at or before the end of the then current Renewal Term. In the event of non-renewal of this Lease as provided in this Section, the District shall deliver possession of the Leased Property to the Lender within thirty (30) days after the end of the then current Renewal Term.

Upon termination of this Lease as provided in this Section, the District shall not be responsible for the payment of any Rent coming due with respect to succeeding Fiscal Years, but if the District has not delivered possession of the Leased Property to the Lender upon the termination of this Lease, the termination shall nevertheless be effective, but the District shall be responsible for the payment of damages in an amount equal to the amount of the Rent thereafter coming due during the current Fiscal Year under Section 4.01 hereof which is attributable to the

number of days during which the District fails to surrender possession of the Leased Property, subject to appropriation by the Board.

Section 4.07 Payments to Constitute Currently Budgeted Expenditures; Certain Findings. The District and the Lender acknowledge and agree that the Rent due hereunder shall constitute currently budgeted and appropriated expenditures of the District and may be paid from any legally available funds. The District's obligations under this Lease shall be subject to the District's annual right to terminate this Lease, and shall not constitute a mandatory charge or requirement in any ensuing Fiscal Year beyond the then current Fiscal Year. No provision of this Lease shall be construed or interpreted as creating a general obligation, multiple fiscal year financial obligation, or other indebtedness of the District within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory debt limitation. No provision of this Lease shall be construed or interpreted as creating an unlawful delegation of governmental powers nor as a donation by or a lending of the credit of the District within the meaning of Sections 1 or 2 of article XI of the Constitution of the State. Neither this Lease nor the Site Lease shall directly or indirectly obligate the District to make any payments beyond those duly budgeted and appropriated for the District's then current Fiscal Year. No provision of this Lease shall be construed to pledge or to create a lien on any class or source of District moneys, nor shall any provision of this Lease restrict the future issuance of any District bonds or obligations payable from any class or source of District moneys.

The District hereby determines that the Rent due hereunder during the Lease Term represents the fair value of the use of the Leased Property. The District hereby determines that the Rent does not exceed a reasonable amount so as to place the District under an economic compulsion to renew this Lease. In making such determinations, the District has given consideration to the estimated current value of the Leased Property, the uses and purposes for which the Leased Property will be employed, the benefit to the citizens and inhabitants of the District, and the use and occupancy of the Leased Property pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Lease and the Site Lease.

ARTICLE V

USE, MAINTENANCE, CHARGES AND INSURANCE

Section 5.01 Use of Leased Property. The District covenants that throughout the term hereof, it will use and operate the Leased Property as public property in furtherance of its essential governmental functions, as further provided herein, and in compliance with all laws, regulations applicable thereto.

Section 5.02 Quiet Enjoyment. The District acknowledges that it is now in possession of the Leased Property. The Lender agrees that the District upon paying the Rent and performing the covenants herein agreed by it to be performed and any subtenant claiming under the District shall and may peaceably and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the said Leased Property for the term specified. The Lender or its agents shall have the right at all reasonable times during the Lease Term to enter the Leased Property, subject to compliance with all security requirements, for the purpose of examining or inspecting the Leased Property, and upon two days prior notice by electronic means. Nothing in this Section shall imply any duty upon the part of the Lender to

examine the Leased Property, to ensure the safe condition of the Leased Property, or to do or pay for any work which under any provision of this Lease the District is required to perform, and the performance thereof by the Lender shall not constitute a waiver of the District's default in failing to perform the same.

Section 5.03 Maintenance of Leased Property by District. The District agrees that during the Lease Term it will keep the Leased Property, including all appurtenances thereto, in good repair and good operating condition at its own cost.

Section 5.04 Alterations. The District shall have the privilege of remodeling or making alterations, additions, modifications and improvements to the Leased Property from time to time as the District, in its discretion, may deem to be desirable for its uses and purposes, provided that such alterations, additions, modifications and improvements shall not in any way damage the Leased Property or materially adversely affect the value of the Leased Property. The cost of such alterations, additions, modifications and improvements shall be paid by the District, and the same shall be the property of the District and be included under the terms of this Lease as and shall become part of the Leased Property.

Section 5.05 Liens. The District will not, directly or indirectly, create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, charge, lien, encumbrance or claim, except the respective rights of the Lender and the District as herein provided and Permitted Encumbrances, to be established or remain on or against the Leased Property, including any mechanics' liens for labor or materials furnished in connection with any remodeling, additions, modifications, improvements, repairs, renewals or replacements; provided, however, that if the District shall first notify the Lender of its intention so to do, the District may in good faith contest any mechanics' or other liens filed or established against the Leased Property, and in such event may permit the items so contested to remain undischarged and unsatisfied during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom if the District delivers to the Lender an opinion of Independent Counsel stating that by nonpayment of any such items the rights or interest of the Lender will not be materially endangered and the Leased Property or any part thereof will not be subject to loss or forfeiture, otherwise the District shall promptly pay and cause to be satisfied and discharged all such unpaid items. The Lender will cooperate promptly and fully with the District in any such contest. Except as expressly provided in this Section, the District will promptly, at its own expense, take such action as may be necessary duly to discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, charge, lien, encumbrance or claim if the same shall arise at any time and shall reimburse the Lender for any expense incurred by the Lender in order to discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, charge, lien, encumbrances or claim. Nothing herein shall be deemed to require District to deal with statutory claims other than in the manner prescribed by statute.

Section 5.06 Certification as to Alterations. The District agrees that it will file with the Lender, from time to time upon written request of the Lender, a Certification of the Authorized District Representative setting forth a description of any additions, remodeling, modifications or improvements which have become a part of the Leased Property, which have been made during the Fiscal Year next preceding the filing of such Certification.

Section 5.07 Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Other Charges. The District is tax-exempt and does not expect that any taxes, special assessments or governmental charges will

be levied against the Leased Property. However, the District agrees that it will pay, as the same respectively become due, all taxes, special assessments, and governmental charges of any kind whatsoever that may at any time be lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Leased Property or any furnishings, equipment or other property installed or brought by the District therein or thereon, including sales, use and other excise taxes, and all claims for rent, royalties, labor, materials, supplies, utilities and other charges incurred in the operation, maintenance, use, occupancy and upkeep of the Leased Property.

The District may, at its expense and in its own name and behalf or in the name and behalf of the Lender, in good faith contest any such taxes, payments in lieu of taxes, assessments and other charges and, in the event of any such contest, may permit the taxes, payments in lieu of taxes, assessments or other charges so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom if the District delivers to the Lender an opinion of Independent Counsel stating that by nonpayment of any such items the rights or interest of the Lender in the Leased Property will not be materially endangered and the Leased Property or any part thereof will not be subject to loss or forfeiture, otherwise such taxes, payments in lieu of taxes, assessments or charges shall be paid promptly. The Lender will cooperate with the District in permitting the District to conduct any such contest.

Section 5.08 Insurance.

(a) Property and Liability Insurance. Upon the execution and delivery of this Lease, the District shall, at its own expense, cause casualty and property insurance to be carried and maintained with respect to the Leased Property in an amount equal to the greater of the Outstanding amount of the Rent obligations under this Lease or the estimated replacement cost of the Leased Property. Such insurance policy or policies may have a deductible clause in an amount deemed reasonable by the Board. The District may, in its discretion, insure the Leased Property under blanket insurance policies which insure not only the Leased Property, but other buildings as well, as long as such blanket insurance policies comply with the requirements hereof. If the District shall insure against similar risks by self-insurance, the District may, at its election provide for property damage insurance with respect to the Leased Property, partially or wholly by means of a self-insurance fund. If the District shall elect to self-insure, the District Representative shall annually furnish to the Lender a certification of the adequacy of the District's reserves. The Lender shall be named additional insured and loss payee on any property insurance with respect to the Leased Property.

Upon the execution and delivery of this Lease, the District shall, at its own expense, cause public liability insurance to be carried and maintained with respect to the activities to be undertaken by and on behalf of the District in connection with the use of the Leased Property, in an amount not less than the limitations provided in the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act (Article 10, Title 24, Colorado Revised Statutes, as heretofore or hereafter amended). Such insurance may contain deductibles and exclusions deemed reasonable by the Board. The public liability insurance required by this Section may be by blanket insurance policy or policies. If the District shall insure against similar risks by self-insurance, the District, at its election may provide for public liability insurance with respect to the Leased Property, partially or wholly by means of a self-insurance fund. If the District shall elect to self-insure, the District Representative shall

annually furnish to the Lender a certification of the adequacy of the District's reserves. The Lender shall be named as additional insured on any public liability insurance.

Any property damage insurance policy required by this Section shall be so written or endorsed as to make payments over \$20,000 under such insurance policy payable to the District and the Lender. Claims under that amount shall be payable directly to the District. Each insurance policy provided for in this Section shall contain a provision to the effect that the insurance company shall not cancel the policy without first giving written notice thereof to the District and the Lender at least 30 days in advance of such cancellation.

The District shall provide certificates of insurance or other appropriate evidence of self-insurance to the Lender, with appropriate endorsements attached demonstrating that the Lender has been named as an additional insured or loss payee and that the 30-day required notice of cancellation provision is in effect. A certificate of insurance from the District or the District's insurance agent will be acceptable evidence of insurance. Certificates evidencing all insurance policies issued pursuant to this Section shall be deposited with the Lender.

(b) Additional Provisions Respecting Insurance. Any insurance policy issued pursuant to Article V hereof shall be so written or endorsed as to make losses, if any, payable to the District and the Lender as their respective interests may appear. All such policies shall be obtained from companies authorized to conduct insurance business in the State of Colorado. Each insurance policy procured in accordance with this Section 5.08 shall contain a provision to the effect that the insurance company shall not cancel the same without first giving written notice thereof to the Lender at least thirty days in advance of such cancellation, and the District shall deliver to the Lender duplicate copies of certificates of insurance pertaining to each such policy of insurance procured by the District and agrees to keep such duplicate copies of certificates up to date.

Should the Leased Property be located in an area designated by the Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency as a special flood hazard area, the District agrees to obtain and maintain Federal Flood Insurance, if available, for the full unpaid principal balance of the Lease, up to the maximum policy limits set under the National Flood Insurance Program, or as otherwise required by the Lender, and to maintain such insurance for the term of the Lease.

(c) Indemnity. The District shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, indemnify the Lender for, from and against any loss, damage or expense incurred, paid or suffered by the Lender as a result of a suit or claim of a nature covered by the insurance required herein, and in any such action, the District shall assert on the Lender's behalf the defense that the District, and not the Lender, is the sole "landowner" of the Leased Property within the meaning of C.R.S. § 13-21-115.

Section 5.09 Title Insurance. In connection with the execution and delivery of this Lease, the Lender shall receive a standard leasehold title insurance policy, issued to the Lender, insuring the Lender's leasehold interest in the Leased Property pursuant to the Site Lease, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, in an aggregate amount not less than the total rental amount set forth in Article II of the Site Lease. Such commitment for such policy shall be delivered to the Lender

concurrently with delivery of this Lease and the policy shall be delivered to the Lender as soon as practicable thereafter.

ARTICLE VI

DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION

Section 6.01 Damage, Destruction and Condemnation. If, during the Lease Term,

(a) the Leased Property shall be destroyed (in whole or in part), or damaged by fire or other casualty; or

(b) title to, or the temporary or permanent use of, the Leased Property or the estate of the District or the Lender in the Leased Property is taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or entity acting under governmental authority; or

(c) a breach of warranty or a material defect in the construction, manufacture or design of the Leased Property becomes apparent; or

(d) title to or the use of all or a portion of the Leased Property is lost by reason of a defect in title thereto.

then the District shall be obligated to continue to pay Rent and Additional Rent (subject to nonappropriation provisions hereof).

Section 6.02 Obligation to Repair and Replace the Leased Property. The District and the Lender, to the extent Net Proceeds are within their respective control, shall cause such Net Proceeds of any insurance policies, performance bonds or condemnation awards, to be deposited in a separate trust fund. All Net Proceeds so deposited shall be applied to the prompt repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Leased Property by the District, upon receipt of requisitions and written approval for payment by the Lender, each such requisition stating with respect to each payment to be made:

(a) the requisition number;

(b) the name and address of the person, firm or entity to whom payment is due;

(c) the amount to be paid; and

(d) that each obligation mentioned therein has been properly incurred, is a proper charge against the separate trust fund and has not been the basis of any previous withdrawal and specifying in reasonable detail the nature of the obligation, accompanied by a bill or a statement of account for such obligation.

The District and the Lender shall agree to cooperate and use their best reasonable efforts to enforce claims which may arise in connection with material defects in the construction, manufacture or design of the Leased Property or otherwise. The Lender may rely conclusively upon any such requisition received and shall have no obligation to make an independent investigation in connection therewith. If there is a balance of any Net Proceeds allocable to the Leased Property remaining after such repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement has been completed, this balance shall be used by the District, to:

- (a) add to, modify or alter the Leased Property or add new components thereto, or
- (b) prepay the Rent with a corresponding adjustment in the amount payable under **Schedule I** to this Lease or
- (c) accomplish a combination of (a) and (b).

Any repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Leased Property paid for in whole or in part out of Net Proceeds allocable to the Leased Property shall be the property of the District, subject to the Site Lease and this Lease and shall be included as part of the Leased Property under this Lease.

Section 6.03 Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds (plus any amounts withheld from such Net Proceeds by reason of any deductible clause) are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Leased Property required under this Lease, the District may elect to:

- (a) complete the work or replace such Leased Property (or portion thereof) with similar property of a value equal to or in excess of such portion of the Leased Property and pay as Additional Rent, to the extent amounts for Additional Rent which have been specifically appropriated by the District are available for payment of such cost, any cost in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds allocable to the Leased Property, and the District agrees that, if by reason of any such insufficiency of the Net Proceeds allocable to the Leased Property, the District shall make any payments pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph, the District shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from the Lender, nor shall the District be entitled to any diminution of the Rent, for which a specific appropriation has been effected by the District for such purpose; or
- (b) apply the Net Proceeds allocable to the Leased Property to the payment of the Purchase Option Price in accordance with this Lease, or an appropriate portion thereof. In the event of an insufficiency of the Net Proceeds for such purpose, the District shall, subject to the limitations of Article IV hereof, pay such amounts as may be necessary to equal that portion of the Purchase Option Price which is attributable to the Leased Property for which Net Proceeds have been received (as certified to the Lender by the District); and in the event the Net Proceeds shall exceed such portion of the Purchase Option Price; or
- (c) if the District does not timely budget and appropriate sufficient funds to proceed under either (a) or (b) above, an Event of Nonappropriation will be deemed to have

occurred and, subject to the District's right to cure, all Net Proceeds (as applicable), shall be remitted to Lender and applied toward the Reimbursement Amount under the Site Lease, and, the Lender may pursue remedies available to it following an Event of Nonappropriation.

The above referenced election shall be made by the District within 30 days of the occurrence of an event specified above. It is hereby declared to be the District's present intention that, if an event described above should occur and if the Net Proceeds shall be insufficient to pay in full the cost of repair, restoration, modification, improvement or replacement of the Leased Property, the District would use its best efforts to proceed under either paragraph (a) or paragraph (b) above; but it is also acknowledged that the District must operate within budgetary and other economic constraints applicable to it at the time, which cannot be predicted with certainty; and accordingly the foregoing declaration shall not be construed to contractually obligate or otherwise bind the District.

ARTICLE VII

SPECIAL COVENANTS

Section 7.01 No Warranty of Condition or Suitability; Indemnification. The design and construction of the improvements on the Leased Property have been undertaken solely by the District. The Lender has not made and does not make any representation or warranty whatsoever, either express or implied, as to the merchantability, condition, fitness, design, operation, workmanship, performance, capability or capacity of the Leased Property; as to the suitability for operation of the Leased Property; or as to the condition of the Leased Property or that it will be suitable for the District's purposes or needs. The District assumes all risks and liabilities, whether or not covered by insurance, for loss or damage to the Leased Property, for any repair, maintenance or operating costs of any part of the Leased Property and for injury to or death of any person or damage to any property, whether such injury or death be with respect to agents or employees of the District or to third parties, and whether such property damage be to the District's property or the property of others, which is proximately caused by the negligent conduct of the District, its officers, employees, agents and sublessees of the District. The Lender and its officers, employees and agents shall have no liability for any claims or damages arising out of or as the result of (a) the entering into of the Site Lease or this Lease, (b) any injury, actual or claimed, of whatsoever kind or character, to property or persons, occurring or allegedly occurring in, on or about the Leased Property during the Lease Term or otherwise arising during the Lease Term, (c) the breach of any covenant by the District herein or any material misrepresentation by the District contained herein and/or (d) any negligence or willful misconduct of the District, its officers, employees and agents.

Section 7.02 District to Maintain its Existence or Assure Assumption of Obligations. The District agrees that during the Lease Term it will maintain its existence or assure the assumption of its obligations under this Lease by any public body succeeding to its powers.

Section 7.03 Granting Easements. If the District is not then in default, the Lender at the request of the District from time to time shall grant easements, licenses, rights-of-way (including

the dedication of public highways) and other rights or privileges in the nature of easements with respect to the Land, or may release existing easements, licenses, rights-of-way and other rights or privileges with or without consideration, and the Lender agrees that it shall execute and deliver any instrument necessary or appropriate to grant or release any such easement, licenses, right-of-way or other right or privilege upon receipt of: (a) a copy of the instrument of grant or release; and (b) a written application signed by the Authorized District Representative requesting such instrument, and certifying that (i) such grant or release is not detrimental to the proper use or operation of the Leased Property, and (ii) such grant or release will not impair the character or productive capacity, or fair market value of the Leased Property. The Lender will not grant or release any easements, licenses, rights-of-way or other rights or privileges in the nature of easements with respect to the Leased Property, without the prior written consent of the District. No release or grant effected under the provisions of this Section shall entitle the District to any abatement of the Rent payable under Section 4.01 hereof, except that any moneys payable to the Lender pursuant to this Section shall be paid to the Servicer and credited against subsequent Rent due or to become due hereunder. Neither the District nor the Lender will grant any easement without the prior written consent of the other party.

Section 7.04 Reports. The District agrees to obtain and to furnish to the Lender such reports concerning the repair, maintenance and condition of the Leased Property as the Lender may from time to time reasonably request, including, but not limited to (1) annual budgets within fifteen (15) days of approval by the Board; and (2) audited financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied, in reasonable detail and audited by a firm of independent certified public accountants, within 270 days of the end of the Fiscal Year.

Section 7.05 District to Maintain Machinery and Movable Equipment. The District agrees that during the Lease Term it will provide and maintain all machinery, personal property and movable equipment necessary in the judgment of the District to permit the full use, operation and occupancy of the Leased Property, and the Lender shall be under no obligation to provide or maintain any such equipment. The District may from time to time, for that purpose and at its own expense, install additional movable personal property, equipment and machinery on the Leased Property which shall remain the sole property of the District and not be subject to this Lease. Nothing contained in the preceding provisions of this Section shall prevent the District from purchasing, after delivery hereof, movable personal property, equipment, furniture or fixtures, notwithstanding that such movable personal property may be subject to a purchase money security interest, as security for the unpaid portion of the purchase price thereof.

Section 7.06 Compliance with Laws and Regulations. The District will comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and orders of the United States of America, the State and agencies and political subdivisions thereof and each department or agency thereof, applicable to this Lease and the Leased Property. The District shall have the right to contest by appropriate procedures the adoption, validity or applicability of any laws, regulations, and orders referred to in this Section and to delay compliance therewith, without violating the provisions of this Section, if (a) the Lender shall consent to such delay in writing, or (b) a court of competent jurisdiction shall so order or determine, or (c) in the opinion of Independent Counsel furnished to the Lender, the procedures taken by the District to contest the validity or applicability of any such law, regulation, or order

are appropriate and have the effect of staying the finality and enforceability thereof against the District.

Section 7.07 Further Assurances. The District will execute or cause to be executed any and all further instruments that may reasonably be requested by the Lender and be authorized by law to evidence the transaction contemplated by this Lease and the Site Lease, and the Lender's rights provided or intended to be provided hereby or thereby, or to vest in the Lender or any participant with or assignee of the Lender or any agent of either the right to receive and apply the payments of Rent required hereunder, and will cause this Lease (or short form lease) and the Site Lease and any supplemental instruments to be filed, registered or recorded in the real estate records of the District in which the Land is located, and shall pay or cause to be paid all expenses incidental to the preparation, execution, acknowledgment, filing, registering and recording of this Lease and the Site Lease.

Section 7.08 Participations. The District hereby acknowledges the right of the Lender to create and sell participations or other interests in this Lease, and to assign its rights hereunder to any purchasers of such participations or other interests; *provided, however*, that no assignment of rights or sale of participations herein by the Lender may occur without prior written notice to the District that discloses the name and address of the assignee, and any such assignment of rights or sale of participations may only be made to: (i) an affiliate of the Lender, (ii) a "Bank" as defined in Section 3(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933 as amended (the "Securities Act"); (iii) an "Accredited Investor" as defined in Regulation D under the Securities Act; or (iv) a "Qualified Institutional Buyer" as defined in Rule 144A under the Securities Act. The District agrees to cooperate with the Lender in the creation and sale of any such participations or other interests herein and to execute such instruments and documents as are reasonably requested by the Lender to accomplish such creation and sale or to evidence the succession of any servicer to the rights of the Lender hereunder.

Section 7.09 Notices as to Hazardous Materials. The District agrees promptly:

- (i) to transmit to the Lender copies of any governmental citations, orders or notices received with respect to Hazardous Materials;
- (ii) to observe and comply with any and all applicable laws, Resolutions, rules, regulations, licensing requirements or conditions relating to the use, maintenance or disposal of Hazardous Materials and all orders or directives from any official, court, or governmental agency of competent jurisdiction relating to the use or maintenance or requiring the removal, treatment, containment, or other disposal of such Hazardous Material; and
- (iii) to pay or otherwise satisfy any lawfully due and owing fine, charge, or imposition relating thereto which, if unpaid, would constitute a lien upon Leased Property or any part thereof.

Section 7.10 Tax Covenants. It is the intention of the parties hereto that the interest component of the Rent payable under Section 4.01(a) and designated in Schedule I hereof will be excludable from gross income of the recipients thereof for federal income tax purposes.

(a) The District covenants that it will not take any action or omit to take any action with respect to this Lease, the proceeds of the Site Lease or this Lease, any other funds of the District or any facilities financed or refinanced with the proceeds of the Site Lease or this Lease (except for the possible exercise of the District's right to terminate this Lease as provided herein) if such action or omission (i) would cause the designated interest component of the Rent to lose its exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) would cause the designated interest component of the Rent to lose its exclusion from alternative minimum taxable income as defined in Section 55(b)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or (iii) would cause the designated interest component of the Rent to lose its exclusion from Colorado taxable income or to lose its exclusion from Colorado alternative minimum taxable income under present Colorado law. Subject to the District's right to terminate this Lease as provided herein, the foregoing covenant shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding the payment in full of the Lease, until the date on which all obligations of the District in fulfilling the above covenant under the Internal Revenue Code and Colorado law have been met

(b) The District hereby acknowledges and confirms its obligations under Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code. Specifically, the District agrees to comply with the rebate requirements imposed under said Section 148(f) and regulations thereunder, including (if applicable) the requirement to make or cause to be made annual calculations of the amount subject to rebate thereunder (at least once every year and upon termination of this Lease), and to maintain or cause to be maintained records of such determinations until six years after the termination hereof, and the requirement to make all required rebates to the United States of America not later than 30 days after the end of the fifth year and no later than each fifth anniversary thereof, to and until the date which is 30 days after the termination hereof. In construing the District's obligations hereunder, all terms used in this paragraph shall have the meanings provided in said Section 148(f) and regulations thereunder. Notwithstanding any other provision of this paragraph, no requirement shall be imposed hereunder if an Opinion of Counsel is rendered, by nationally recognized bond counsel engaged by the District subject to the prior written consent of the Lender or engaged by the Lender, at the expense of the District, and acceptable to the Lender and the District, to the effect that the failure to impose such requirement will not adversely affect the excludability of such designated interest component from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The District agrees to make all required rebate payments to the United States, as and when required, and such payments shall constitute Additional Rent under Section 4.01 hereof.

(c) The District shall comply with the Tax Certificate.

(d) The District hereby determines that neither the District nor any entity subordinate thereto reasonably anticipates issuing more than \$10,000,000 face amount of tax-exempt governmental bonds (including bonds issued on behalf of a 501(c)(3) organization, but not other private activity bonds) or any other similar obligations during the calendar year 2026, which obligations are taken into account in determining if the District can designate the Lease as a qualified tax-exempt obligation as provided in the following sentence. The District hereby designates this Lease as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" for purposes of Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(e) The District shall be the registrar for this Lease. The Lender shall be the initial “Registered Owner” of the rights to receive Rent hereunder. If the Lender assigns and transfers its rights to receive the Rent hereunder, it shall so notify the District of such assignment or transfer and the District shall note on the registration records for this Lease the name and address of the assignee or transferee.

ARTICLE VIII

ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASING AND SELLING

Section 8.01 Assignment and Subleasing by District. This Lease may be assigned in whole or in part, and the Leased Property may be subleased as a whole or in part, by the District, upon prior written consent of the Lender, only upon the conditions that:

(a) No assignment (other than pursuant to this section hereof) or subletting shall relieve the District from liability for any of its obligations hereunder, and in the event of any such assignment or subletting the District shall continue to remain liable for the payment of the Rent specified in Section 4.01 hereof and for performance and observance of the other agreements on its part herein provided to be performed and observed by it; and

(b) Any assignment or sublease from the District must retain for the District such rights and interests as will permit it to perform its obligations under this Lease, and any assignee from the District shall assume the obligations of the District hereunder to the extent of the interest assigned; and

(c) In the opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel engaged by the District or engaged by the Lender, at the expense of the District, and in either case acceptable to the Lender and the District, such assignment or sublease shall not adversely affect the excludability of the interest component of the Rent payable under Section 4.01(a) from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

Section 8.02 Assignment by the Lender. The Lender may only assign its rights and interest in, and pledge any moneys receivable under or pursuant to this Lease to: (i) an affiliate of the Lender, (ii) a “Bank” as defined in Section 3(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933 as amended (the “Securities Act”); (iii) an “Accredited Investor” as defined in Regulation D under the Securities Act; or (iv) a “Qualified Institutional Buyer” as defined in Rule 144A under the Securities Act. No assignment or pledge of any moneys receivable under or pursuant to this Lease shall be effective unless and until prior written notice that discloses the name and address of the assignee has been delivered to the District.

Section 8.03 Restrictions on Transfer and Encumbrances of Leased Property by the District. The District agrees that, except as otherwise provided in this Lease, it will not sell, assign, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of the Leased Property or any portion thereof during the Lease Term without the prior written consent of the Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and which consent may be reasonably conditioned upon receipt by the Lender of an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel engaged by the District or engaged by

the Lender, at the expense of the District, and in either case acceptable to the Lender and the District, that such sale shall not adversely affect the validity and enforceability of this Lease or adversely affect the excludability of the interest portion of Rent designated in Schedule I from gross income for federal tax purposes. The District further agrees that it will not, to the extent permitted by law, create or suffer to be created any debt, lien or charge thereon, or make any pledge or assignment of or create any lien or encumbrance upon the rents, revenues and receipts derived from the sale, lease or other disposition of the Leased Property other than the Permitted Encumbrances and other than as provided in Section 8.01 hereof.

ARTICLE IX

ACQUISITION OF THE PROJECT

Section 9.01 Agreement to Undertake the Project. The District shall cause the Project to be undertaken as provided in this Article IX. Title to the Leased Property shall also be held by the District, but shall be subject to the Site Lease and this Lease.

Section 9.02 Deposit of Moneys to Effect the Project. On the Dated Date, moneys which are to be used to finance the Project shall be deposited by the Lender with the District.

ARTICLE X

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 10.01 Events of Default. The following shall be “Events of Default” under this Lease and the term “Event of Default” shall mean, whenever used in this Lease, any one or more of the following events:

(a) If the District fails to pay the Rent required to be paid under Section 4.01 hereof or Additional Rent when due; or

(b) Failure by the District to materially comply with the terms of the Site Lease;

(c) Failure by the District to vacate or surrender possession of the Leased Property by the thirty-first day of the Fiscal Year in respect of which an Event of Nonappropriation has occurred;

(d) Failure by the District to carry any insurance required under Section 5.08, and failure to cure within 10 days after written notice given to the District by the Lender, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied;

or

(e) If the District shall default in the due and punctual performance of any of the other covenants, conditions, agreements and provisions contained in this Lease or in any instrument supplemental hereto on the part of the District to be performed, and such Default shall have continued for a period of thirty days after written notice, specifying

such Default and requiring the same to be remedied, shall have been given to the District by the Servicer or the Lender; or

(f) The filing by the District of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or failure by the District to promptly lift any execution, garnishment or attachment of such consequence as would impair the ability of the District to carry on its essential functions, or adjudication of the District as a bankrupt, or assignment by the District for the benefit of creditors, or the entry by the District into an agreement of composition with creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to the District in any proceedings instituted under the provisions of any applicable federal bankruptcy law.

The provisions of paragraph (e) of this Section are subject to the following limitations: If by reason of force majeure the District is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreements on its part contained herein, the District shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such disability. The term "force majeure" as used herein includes the following: acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other employee disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders of any kind of the government of the United States of America or of the State or any of their departments, agencies, political subdivisions or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; landslides; lightning; earthquakes; fires; hurricanes, storms; floods; washouts; droughts; arrests; restraint of government and people; civil disturbances; explosions, breakage or accident to machinery, transmission pipes or canals; partial or entire failure of utilities; unavailability of materials; or any other cause or event not reasonably within the control of the District. The provisions of paragraph (e) of this Section are subject to the further limitation that if the Default can be remedied but not within a period of 30 days after notice and if the District has taken all action reasonably possible to remedy such default within such 30 day period and if such default does not create a risk of forfeiture of the Leased Property, the default shall not become an Event of Default for so long as the District shall diligently proceed to remedy such Default and in accordance with any directions or limitations of time made by the Lender. The District agrees, however, to use good faith and reasonable efforts to remedy with all reasonable dispatch any cause or causes preventing the District from carrying out its agreements.

Section 10.02 Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default referred to in Section 10.01 hereof shall have happened and be continuing, the Lender or a receiver may (i) enter the Leased Property and take possession of the Leased Property without terminating this Lease, holding the District liable for the difference in the net income derived from such possession and the rents and other amounts payable by the District hereunder during the then-current Renewal Term, or (ii) terminate the Lease Term and give notice to the District to vacate the Leased Property within 30 days from the date of such notice and if the District does not timely vacate pursue Judgment for Possession and a Writ of Restitution under C.R.S. § 13-40-101 et seq. or take any other judicial action as Lender deems necessary to take possession of the Leased Property, and proceed to use its best efforts to again lease the Leased Property or sell the Lender's leasehold interest in the Leased Property in accordance with applicable law, but holding the District liable for all Rent and other payments otherwise due under this Lease during the then-current Renewal Term, or (iii) take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the Rent then due and thereafter to become due, or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the District under this Lease. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provision of this Lease, the maximum amount of contractual payments or damages

that the Lender may recover from the District under this Lease is limited to the amount duly budgeted and appropriated by the District for the payment of Rent in the Fiscal Year in which the Event of Default occurs.

Any amounts collected pursuant to action taken under this Section shall be applied first to advances and expenses as provided in Section 10.05 hereof, and next to the payment or prepayment of Rent (principal and interest) to become due during the fiscal year of the Event of Default, and any excess to the District.

Whenever any Event of Default shall occur, the Lender may take any action at law or in equity which may appear necessary or desirable to collect the payments then due and thereafter to become due or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the District under this Lease.

Upon termination of this Lease as provided in this Section, the District shall not be responsible for the payment of any Rent coming due with respect to succeeding Fiscal Years, except that if the District has not delivered possession of the Leased Property to the Lender by December 31 in the year in which an Event of Nonappropriation has occurred, the Lender shall be entitled to recover from the District, to the extent permitted by applicable law, an amount equal to the amount of the Rent thereafter coming due during the current Fiscal Year under Section 4.01 hereof which is attributable to the number of days after December 31 during which the District fails to surrender possession of the Leased Property, which amount is hereby determined and stipulated to be just compensation for the occupancy or use of the Leased Property for any such period.

The provisions of this Section 10.02 and the exercise of any remedy by the Lender or a receiver pursuant to this Section 10.02 are expressly subject to the provisions of Sections 4.06 and 11.03 hereof.

Section 10.03 Remedies Cumulative, Delay Not to Constitute Waiver. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to the Lender or a receiver by this Lease is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power, and any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Lender or a receiver to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be herein expressly required. In the event any agreement contained in this Lease should be breached by either party and thereafter waived by the other party, such waiver shall be limited to a particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder. In case the Lender shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Lease and such proceedings shall have been determined adversely to the Lender, the Lender shall be restored to its former position and rights hereunder and all rights, remedies and powers of the Lender shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken.

Section 10.04 [Reserved].

Section 10.05 Advances. In the event the District shall fail to maintain or repair, rebuild or restore any of the Leased Property, or shall fail to maintain any insurance as required by the provisions of this Lease, or to do any other thing or make any other payment required to be done or made by any other provision of this Lease, the Lender, in its sole discretion, may do or cause to be done any such thing or make or cause to be made any such payment at the expense or as an advance for the account of the District, and the District shall pay to the Lender, upon demand, and subject to appropriation by the Board, all costs and expenses so incurred and advances so made, with interest at a rate equal to the rate borne by the Lease.

Section 10.06 Waiver of Appraisement, Valuation, Etc. In the event the District should default under any of the provisions of this Lease, the District agrees and covenants that it will not hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power herein granted to the Lender, but will suffer and permit the execution of every such power as though no such law had been enacted.

ARTICLE XI

OPTION TO PREPAY; DEFEASANCE; RELEASE AND SUBSTITUTION OF LEASED PROPERTY

Section 11.01 Option to Prepay Lease; Defeasance. This Lease may be prepaid, in whole or in part at any time after the Dated Date, as provided in Section 4.05.

This Lease shall be considered to be paid in full within the meaning and with the effect expressed in the preceding paragraph if there shall have been deposited in trust or with the Lender either moneys in an amount which shall be sufficient, or Federal Securities the principal of and the interest on which when due, and without any reinvestment thereof, will provide moneys which, together with the moneys, if any, concurrently deposited in trust or with the Lender, shall be sufficient to pay the After Termination Payment Value.

In the event the District has prepaid the Lease in whole as described in this Section or in the event that this Lease shall be deemed to have been paid in full any Net Proceeds of insurance or condemnation shall be paid to the District, notwithstanding any provision of Sections 6.01 and 6.02 hereof, and the Lender will deliver to the District the documents referred to in Section 11.02 hereof.

The mutual agreements contained in this Section 11.01 are independent of, and constitute an agreement separate and distinct from, any and all provisions of this Lease and shall be unaffected by any fact or circumstance which might impair or be alleged to impair the validity of any other provisions.

Section 11.02 Release of Leased Property. Upon any prepayment in whole of this Lease, or if the Lease is deemed to be paid in full in accordance with the provisions of Section 11.01 hereof, or upon the expiration of all Renewal Terms available hereunder and if full payment or prepayment of all Rent has been made or provided for in accordance with the provisions hereof and any other conditions precedent to the termination of the Lease Term have been fulfilled and all payments other than Rent payable hereunder shall have been paid, the Site Lease and this Lease

shall terminate and the Leased Property shall be released from the provisions thereof. Thereupon, the Lender shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the District such documents as the District may reasonably require releasing the Leased Property from the provisions of the Site Lease and this Lease, subject to the following: (i) Permitted Encumbrances, other than this Lease or the Site Lease; (ii) those liens and encumbrances created by the District or to the creation or suffering of which the District consented; and (iii) those liens and encumbrances resulting from the failure of the District to perform or observe any of the agreements on its part contained in this Lease.

Section 11.03. Substitution of Leased Property. So long as no Event of Default or Event of Nonappropriation shall have occurred and be continuing, the District may, upon prior written consent of the Lender, which may be withheld in the Lender's sole discretion, substitute any improved or unimproved real estate (collectively, the "Replacement Property"), for any Leased Property then subject to the Site Lease and this Lease, upon receipt by the Lender of a written request of the District Representative requesting such release and substitution, provided that:

- (a) the District shall provide evidence satisfactory to the Lender that such Replacement Property shall have an equal or greater value and utility (but not necessarily the same function) to the District as the Leased Property proposed to be released;
- (b) the District shall provide evidence satisfactory to the Lender that the fair market value of the Replacement Property shall be not less than the fair market value of the Leased Property proposed to be released from this Lease or, in the alternative, the fair market value of the Leased Property remaining after the proposed release shall be at least equal to the aggregate principal amount of the due and owing under this Lease;
- (c) the execution and delivery of such supplements and amendments to the Site Lease, as applicable and this Lease and any other documents necessary to subject any Replacement Property to be substituted for the portion of the Leased Property to be released to the lien of the Indenture; and
- (d) an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel that such substitution shall not impact the tax-exempt status of the Lease.

The Lender shall cooperate with the District in implementing the District's rights to release and substitute property pursuant to this Section 11.03 and shall execute any and all conveyances, releases or other documents necessary or appropriate in connection therewith.

ARTICLE XII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 12.01 Surrender of Leased Property. In the event the District should default under this Lease and the Lease Term is terminated or in the event of a termination of this Lease pursuant to Section 4.06 hereof, the District agrees to surrender possession of the Leased Property peaceably and promptly to the Lender in as good condition as prevailed at the time it was put in full possession

thereof; loss by fire or other casualty covered by insurance, ordinary wear and tear, obsolescence and acts of God excepted.

Section 12.02 Amounts Remaining. It is agreed by the parties hereto that any amounts remaining on deposit with the Lender or the Servicer for the account of the District hereunder upon termination of the Lease Term, as provided in this Lease, after payment in full of all Rent and all other amounts required to be paid hereunder, shall belong to and be paid to the District as overpayment of rents.

Section 12.03 [Reserved].

Section 12.04 Doctrine of Merger. The Doctrine of Merger shall not apply.

Section 12.05 Notices. All notices, certificates, requests or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when mailed by registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

- | | | |
|----|-------------------|---|
| A. | To the Lender - | Bank of the San Juans,
Division of Glacier Bank
1710 Main Avenue
Durango, Colorado 80202
Email: ejones@banksanjuans.com |
| B. | To the District - | Upper San Juan Library District
811 San Juan Street
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147
Attention: Library Director |

The District or the Lender may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, requests or other communications shall be sent.

Section 12.06 Binding Effect. This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Lender, the District and their respective successors and assigns, subject, however, to the limitations contained in Sections 7.02, 8.01, 8.02 and 8.03 hereof.

Section 12.07 Amendments, Changes and Modifications. Except as otherwise provided in this Lease, this Lease may not be effectively amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated without the prior written consent of the District and the Lender.

Section 12.08 Governing Law. This Lease shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Colorado.

Section 12.09 Counterparts. This Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same Lease.

Section 12.10 Severability. In case any section or provision of this Lease, or in case any covenant, stipulation, obligation, agreement, act, or action, or part thereof, made, assumed, entered

into, or taken under the Lease, or any application thereof, is for any reason held to be illegal or invalid, or is at any time inoperable by reason of any law, or actions thereunder, such illegality or invalidity or inoperability shall not affect the remainder thereof or any other section or provision of this Lease or any other covenant, stipulation, obligation, agreement, act, or action, or part thereof, made, assumed, entered into, or taken under this Lease, which shall at the time be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid or inoperable portion were not contained therein, nor shall such illegality or invalidity or inoperability or any application thereof affect any legal and valid and operable application therefor from time to time, and each such section, provision, covenant, stipulation, obligation, agreement, act, or action, or part thereof, shall be deemed to be effective, operative, made, entered into or taken in the manner and to the full extent from time to time permitted by law.

Section 12.11 Captions. The captions or headings in this Lease are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender and the District have caused this Lease to be executed in their respective names and attested by duly authorized officers all as of the date first above written.

BANK OF THE SAN JUANS, DIVISION OF
GLACIER BANK
as Sublessor

By: _____
Senior Vice President

UPPER SAN JUAN LIBRARY DISTRICT,
ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO,
as Sublessee

By: _____
President, Board of Trustees

ATTEST:

By: _____
Secretary

STATE OF COLORADO

)

) ss.

COUNTY OF LA PLATA

)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of August, 2026,
by Eric Jones, as Senior Vice President of the Bank of the San Juans, Division of Glacier Bank.

WITNESS my hand.

Notary Public, State of Colorado

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF ARCHULETA)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of August, 2026,
by Andrea Cox, President of the Board of Trustees, Upper San Juan Library District, Archuleta
County, Colorado.

WITNESS my hand.

Notary Public, State of Colorado

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF ARCHULETA)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of August, 2026,
by Marcie Taylor, Secretary of the Board of Trustees of Upper San Juan Library District, Archuleta
County, Colorado.

WITNESS my hand.

Notary Public, State of Colorado

SCHEDULE I

Rental Schedule

Payment Date	Rent Principal Component	Rent Interest Component	Total Rent	Fiscal Year Rent	After Payment Termination Value
08/01/2027	\$88,000.00	\$23,632.00	\$111,632.00	\$132,769.51	\$967,000.00
02/01/2028	--	21,660.80	21,660.80	--	967,000.00
08/01/2028	90,000.00	21,660.80	111,660.80	133,321.60	877,000.00
02/01/2029	--	19,644.80	19,644.80	--	877,000.00
08/01/2029	94,000.00	19,644.80	113,644.80	133,289.60	783,000.00
02/01/2030	--	17,539.20	17,539.20	--	783,000.00
08/01/2030	98,000.00	17,539.20	115,539.20	133,078.40	685,000.00
02/01/2031	--	15,344.00	15,344.00	--	685,000.00
08/01/2031	102,000.00	15,344.00	117,344.00	132,688.00	583,000.00
02/01/2032	--	13,059.20	13,059.20	--	583,000.00
08/01/2032	107,000.00	13,059.20	120,059.20	133,118.40	476,000.00
02/01/2033	--	10,662.40	10,662.40	--	476,000.00
08/01/2033	111,000.00	10,662.40	121,662.40	132,324.80	365,000.00
02/01/2034	--	8,176.00	8,176.00	--	365,000.00
08/01/2034	116,000.00	8,176.00	124,176.00	132,352.00	249,000.00
02/01/2035	--	5,577.60	5,577.60	--	249,000.00
08/01/2035	122,000.00	5,577.60	127,577.60	133,155.20	127,000.00
02/01/2036	--	2,844.80	2,844.80	--	127,000.00
08/01/2036	<u>127,000.00</u>	<u>2,844.80</u>	<u>129,844.80</u>	<u>132,689.60</u>	<u>0.00</u>
TOTAL	\$1,055,000.00	\$273,787.11	\$1,328,787.11	\$1,328,787.11	

EXHIBIT A

GENERAL TERMS

1. Name of Sublessee: Upper San Juan Library District, Archuleta County, Colorado
2. Notice Address of District: 811 San Juan Street
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147
3. Dated Date of this Lease: August 20, 2026
4. Final Expiration Date: August 1, 2036.
5. Principal Payment Dates: annually on August 1, commencing August 1, 2027.
6. Interest Payment Dates: semi-annually on February 1 and August 1, commencing February 1, 2027.
7. Applicable Rate: 4.48%. The Applicable Rate will increase to 6.89%, and the Interest Component of all subsequent payments of Rent will be recalculated in the event of a Determination of Taxability. Interest is calculated based on a 30/360 calculation.

EXHIBIT B

DESCRIPTION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY

The Land that is subject to the Lease is as set forth in the following legal description (the "Land"):

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A portion of Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 35, lying South of U.S. Highway No. 160 and all of Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 38 and that portion of San Juan Street lying between Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 35 and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 38, as vacated in instrument recorded in Book 117 at Page 331 in Town of Pagosa Springs, and being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 38;
Thence South 89°54'10" West along the South line of said Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 38, a distance of 158.76 feet to the
Southwest corner of Lot 3 of Block 38;
Thence North 0°00'25" East, a distance of 296.22 feet to the intersection of the West line of Lot 3 of Block 35 with the
South line of U.S. Highway No. 160;
Thence South 82°17'44" East along said South line, a distance of 161.17 feet to the East line of Lot 1 of Block 35;
Thence South along the East line of Blocks 35 and 38, a distance of 274.34 feet to the Point of Beginning,
County of Archuleta,
State of Colorado.

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS CONSTITUTING THE LEASED PROPERTY:

Ruby M. Sisson Memorial Library
811 San Juan Street
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147

EXHIBIT C

PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES ON THE DATED DATE

1. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
2. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
3. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.
4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the Public Records.
5. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the Effective Date of Fidelity National Title Commitment No. NCSCO06523-ES but prior to the Dated Date.
6. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not these matters are shown by the Public Records.
7. Taxes and assessments for the current year, including all taxes now or heretofore assessed, due or payable.
8. Any existing leases or tenancies, and any and all parties claiming by, through or under said leases.
9. Reservations contained in the Patent from The United States of America, recorded on April 10, 1889, in Book 5 at Page 446.

Which among other things recites as follows: Subject to any vested and accrued water rights for mining, agricultural, manufacturing or other purposes and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connection with such water rights, as may be recognized and acknowledged by the local customs, laws and decisions of the courts; and also subject to the right of the proprietor of a vein or lode to extract and remove his ore therefrom should the same be found to penetrate or intersect the premises hereby granted, as provided by law; and the reservation from the lands hereby granted of a right of way thereon for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States.

10. Reservations contained in the Patent from The United States of America, recorded on April 10, 1889, in Book 5 at Page 447.

Which among other things recites as follows: Subject to any vested and accrued water rights for mining, agricultural, manufacturing or other purposes and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connection with such water rights, as may be recognized and acknowledged by the local customs, laws and decisions of the courts; and also subject to the right of the proprietor of a vein or lode to extract and remove his ore therefrom should the same be found to penetrate or intersect the premises hereby granted, as provided by law; and the reservation from the lands hereby granted of a right of way thereon for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States.

11. Reservations contained in the Patent from The United States of America, recorded on December 20, 1889, in Book 5 at Page 533.

Which among other things recites as follows: Subject to any vested and accrued water rights for mining, agricultural, manufacturing or other purposes and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connection with such water rights, as may be recognized and acknowledged by the local customs, laws and decisions of the courts; and also subject to the right of the proprietor of a vein or lode to extract and remove his ore therefrom should the same be found to penetrate or intersect the premises hereby granted, as provided by law; and the reservation from the lands hereby granted of a right of way thereon for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States.

12. Right of way easements in the portion of land vacated for the use of existing or proposed water and similar lines and other utility lines reserved by the Town of Pagosa Springs in Ordinance No. 254 recorded May 3, 1967 in Book 117 at Page 331.
13. Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Resolution 117 concerning the Establishment of the Upper San Juan Library District recorded on October 23, 1985, at Reception No. 0134719, and Ordinance No. 388 recorded October 23, 1985 at Reception No. 0134720.
14. Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements and obligations contained in the Ordinance No. 631, Series of 2004, Vacating Certain Utility Easements within the Corporate Limits of the Town and, in conjunction therewith, Reserving Limited Utility Easements for their continued use recorded on September 22, 2004, at Reception No. 20408571.
15. Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements, easements and obligations contained in the La Plata Electric Association, Inc. Easement recorded on November 10, 2005, at Reception No. 20512123.
16. Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements, easements and obligations contained in the La Plata Electric Association, Inc. Underground Utility Easement recorded on June 20, 2014, at Reception No. 21403353.
17. Terms, conditions, provisions, agreements, easements and obligations contained in the Correction of Permanent Easement recorded under Reception No. 21502363 recorded on March 16, 2016, at Reception No. 21601461.